
-t
•t •» »

BEFORE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUN
KHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.695/2018

Muhammad Ayub Khan Appellant

Versus

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa and others
Respondents

INDEX

S.No Description of documents Annex Pages
1 Rejoinder J- n
2 Affidavit k

APPELLANT
Through

Dated: 04-02-2019

ASAD ZWKHAN, , 
Advocate, High Court, 
Peshawar.



iiW . -Ij

fo , f

BEFORE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNS,' KHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.695/2018

Muhammad Ayub Khan Appellant

Versus

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa and others
Respondents

RE JOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully Sheweth:

The appellant most humbly submits as under:-

PRILIMINARY QBJECTIONS:-

1. That the appellant has got a locus standi and has a genuine case in his 

hand. The appeal of the appellant is in accordance with law and this 

august tribunal has got the power and ample jurisdiction to entertain the 

matter and to advance relief to the appellant. All The preliminary 

objections taken by the respondents in their written reply are expressly 

denied. Needless to mention that the respondents have not taken plea of 

limitation in their preliminary as well as factual objection, so they can’t 

take this plea in future.

Reply to facts:

1. Para No. 1 of the written reply needs no reply, as the respondents 

have not taken any plea in their comments, which should be 

replied.
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^ 2. Para, No. 2 of the written reply is incorrect to the extent of alleged

establishing charges by inquiry officer. Infact the inquiry officer 

failed to conduct proper inquiry under the relevant provisions of 

law, hence the inquiry so conducted in illegal and unlawful in the 

eyes of law.

3. Para No. 3 of the written reply is incorrect. As admitted and 

proved from the record that the E & D Rules, 2011 were not 

followed by the inquiry officer rather the inquiry officer 

conducted the inquiry on his own whims and wishes which has no 

locus standi under the law. The inquiry officer thrown the guilt of 

others over the shoulders of appellant which is not just and 

proper. The appellant duly apprised the inquiry officer that under 

the Jail Manual / Laws, the appellant is not the authorized officer 

for giving educational remissions to the convicts nor he is 

authorized to maintain any record of such remissions rather it was 

the duty of other officers to maintain proper record and also to 

check the remission documents of the convicts.

4. Para No. 4 of written reply needs no further comments.

5. Para No. 5 of the written reply is incorrect. As proved from the 

record that the impugned order was communicated to District Jail 

Buner while the appellant was not serving their at the moment, so 

he was unaware about passing of any order against him.

6. Para No. 6 of the written reply is incorrect, rather against the 

record. The respondents inefficiency can be gauged from the fact 

that the departmental appeal filed by the appellant is his first 

appeal against the impugned order while the respondents in their 

para wise reply stated that it was his second appeal All this shows
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;' the conduct of the respondents that how much they are aware of 

Y the facts of the case.
* i.

Reply to Grounds of written reply filed by respondents:

A-K Reply filed in response to the grounds of the appeal are vagUe and 

baseless. The respondents have miserably failed to explain the factum 

of non fulfilling of legal forrnalities of service laws in respect of 

taking harsh punishment against a Govt, servant. No proper inquiry 

has been conducted. Further the appellant was not provided ample 

opportunity to prove his innocence. The action taken by the 

respondents in total disregard of the law, all that have been done in 

hip hazard manner, which is unwarranted. When the first step taken in 

respect of the impugned order is illegal then, whole structure built 

upon the same is also illegal. It would be relevant to mention that no 

proper departmental inquiry what-so-ever has been conducted, which 

is mandatory under the lav/.

In view of the above, and in addition to the main appeal, it is humbly 

prayed that this Hon’ble Court may graciously be pleased to pass an 

appropriate order in accordance with the prayers made in the main appeal.

APPELLANT
Through

ASAD ZEBTOIAN,
Advocate, High Court, 
Peshawar

Dated: 04-02-2019



♦before service tribunal khyber pakhtun
KHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.695/2018

Muhammad Ayub Khan Appellant

Versus

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa and others
_Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

I, Muhammad Ayub Khan, Superintendent Judicial Lockup, District Swabi, do 
hereby solemnly affirm and declare upon oath that the contents of the titled 
rejoinder are true and correct to the best of my knowledge & belief and 
nothing has been concealed or with held there from.

Identified By:

Asad Zeb Khan, '
Advocate High Court, Peshawar.

V



r"'

KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

fU ^ / 2020No /ST Dated

To
The Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar.

Subject: - JUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO. 695/2018. MR. MUHAMMAD AYUB KHAN

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of Judgement dated 
05.10.2020 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Enel: As above

R
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
PESHAWAR.



Mr. Jawad Gill, accused official, in his reply (F/X) stated that neither

fiiere was any negligence on his part nor he was part of such illegal activities in
g'

Releasing the prisoners, he just implemented the approved release orders of the
obligatory upon him. His statement (F/Y) wasm-'Bcompetent authority which was

R'"'Bkecorded on 31.03.2017 wherein he stated that he had initialed the release warrants 

Bbf Shoaib s/o Badshah and Jehangir s/o Ashraf Hussain. He also stated that he had

:
I

r
P|)ointed out the non availability of initial / signature on the statement of remission 

E%ttached to prisoner’s warrant of Shoaib and Jehangir but the Deputy
Ml' ■'
^Superintendent Jail, Mr. Ayub Khan told that the remission sheet is correct and the 

should be released and hence he initialed the said remission sheet.

m
The charge against the accused official, Mr. Jawad Gill is establishedfc'

»n the following grounds;
(i) , The original documents of the convicts Shoaib and Jehangir were not 

'demanded though all these documents were supposed to be available 

in the premises of Central Prison Haripur. Record shows that 

references about these convicts (written on the remission sheets) was
rx

based on fake and bogus documents. Mr. Jawad Gill put his signatures 

on the release warrants of these convicts.

The entries regarding grant of remission (in remission sheet) of some 

of the convicts were not signed by any officer or official (F/Zl) and 

even then the convicts were released and sign of Mr. Jawad Gill, 

Assistant Superintendent is available on the warrant release.

%■

■I (ii)Wii
liI
i:
m ■

g:.

Hence the charge against Mr. Jawad Gill is proved.:£
%■

I
^ (G) Allesation asainst Abdur Razia.

Statement of allegation (F/Z) was issued to Mr. Abdul Raziq,
.Rv

»I Assistant Superintendent Jail (BPS-14) presently attached to Central Prison Bannu
i which is reproduced as below:I- ' Due to his gross negligence / inefficiency in performance of his duty, 

hwhile attached to Central Prison Haripur as Assistant Superintendent Jail, the 

§,ffiollowing convicts were prematurely released from that Jail on granting illegal

M
m-.-
I;̂. education remission on the basis of fake and manipulated documents, thus he has

AlV;
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^^'idlated Rule-115, 122(1), 123 and 1019(d) read with Rule 1044 (IV) of Khyber 

^pRlikhtunkhwa Prison Rules 1985:
'■ ____________________ _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _______________________^__________________________________________________

Name of Convict Total Illegal Education 
Remission Granted

Date of 
Release

S#

16.07.2015Iftikhar Ahmad S/0 Atlas 360 days1.
Bilal S/0 Yar Zada 1080 days 23.09.20152.

23.09.2015Muhammad Akram S/0 
Muhammad Zaman

360 days3.

■■

Brief facts about the convicts mentioned in the charge sheet, issued to 

BSri' Abdur Raziq, accused officer, are as follows;

^Kiftikhar s/o Atlas:
!
[

i i Mp'
Sfays for passing BA exam held in 2013 was granted vide IG Prisons sanction letter 
W^o. 15107 dated 03.06.2015 (F/K6). But name of the convict, Iftikhar s/o Atlas was 

®riowhere mentioned under any serial No. of the said letter. The remission was 

^Ifanted illeg^ly with malafide intention. The convict Iftikhar s/o Atlas was 

Rprematurely released by Mr. Abdur Raziq Assistant Superintendent Central Prison 

Haripur, on the basis of fake and manipulated documents.

Record about convict Iftikhar s/o Atlas shows that a remission of 360:

it

■■'fe •i

M#2. Bilal s/o Yar Zada:
*

Convict Bilal s/o Yar Zada was granted remission of 360 days on % 

Jj.account of passing Al-Lisanul Arabia exam held in 2011 vide IG Prisons letter No. 

023883 dated 23.09.2014 But on verification, it was revealed that name of convict 
jfc'Bilal s/o Yar Zada was inserted at serial No. 22. The original letter is at (F/K7) 

p while fake is at (F/K8). Similarly, remission was granted on account of passing 

■§ translation of the Holy Quran exam. The original sanction letter No. 13389 dated
119.05.2015 is at (F/10). The name of convict Bilal s/o Yar Zada was inserted on

' ft*; Iserial No. 09 in place of Ikramullah s/o Sanaullah in a scanned copy of the said
; I'-'
'^1‘letter (F/11). The convict Bilal s/o Yar Zada was prematurely released by Mr. 
I^bdur Raziq as Assistant Superintendent Central Prison Haripur, on the basis of

K' •

Wi'-

\

; :pake and manipulated documents.i
1 r-1

'i fe 3. Muhammad Akram s/o Muhammad Zaman:

Case of convict Muhammad Akram s/o Muhammad Zaman 

^prepared and sent to IG Prisons to grant education remission for Nazira Quran vide 

iNo. 1953/WE dated 26.03.2013 (F/K12) and safti^tion was granted vide IG Prisons

Page 32 of 45
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ef.:No. 10075/WE dated 05.04.2013 (F/K13)'but. remission of 720'days, for};
<■

ffisirig tr^slation of the Holy . Quran wa^ grated by Jail f authorities in Haripur 

Kich was an excess and illegal. The convict Muhammad '^ram $/o Muhanimad 

was prematurely released by Mr. Abdur RaZiq as As'si'st&t Superintendent 

.Central Prison Haripur, on the basis of fake and manipulated ddcurfients.

1

-3
sarnan

r!
I , \

:•
Mr. Abdur Raziq, accused official, in his repiy>0F’/a) stated';that it -was' 

ifhe duty of Deputy Superintendent and Assistant Siipefifitendeht Incharge warrant 

'branch to register the entries of the convicts four months, before’the release and
5,

‘verification and checking is the responsibility of Deputy.'Superintendent: He also

'^stated that due to the absence of the concerned officer of the branch he performed 

^.his duty for those days. He further stated that all remissidns were .granted by the ;
I ^concerned Deputy Superintendent and Inchiarge v^arr.ant^'branch well before the 

■ Iptelease date as evident from the enclosed remission sheets and other -related
II ifdocuments. His statement (F/b) was recorded on 30.03.2'017 wherein he. stated that 

If it is correct to the extent that he could not check / verify the entries of remission 

^awarded to the donvicts concerned as there -is no signatures of Incharge Warrant

^^^branch, Deputy Superintendent and Superintendent Jail, due to rush of work"’at 
fl^ihterview rooms and hence the same were put up to: the Deputy Superintendent. In 

Ihis supplementary statement (F/bl) Mr. Abdul Raziq, the, accused officer .stated that 

ijie brought into the notice of Deputy Superintendent .that th.bre.was no signature of ^ 

[any ..responsible officer on the remission sheets of convicts Iftikhar, ■ Bilal ■ and O 

uhammad Akram but he told that the final date of release had already been fixed' ^ 

everything is in accordance .with law and, therefore, ■he-Should put his signature.

He further stated that he then signed the release warrant.

i

I

•I®.

! r
V•3

4
o

!

mi

V •

f a

V Keeping in view the above factual position, the charge. Mr. Abdur 

jljj^Raziq is established on the basis of the following , grounds:

The original documents of the convicts Iftikhar, Bilal and Muhammad 

Akram were not demanded though all these documents Were supposed 

to be available in the premises of .Central. Prison HaripUr. Record 

shows that references about these convicts (written on the remission 

sheets) was based on fake and bogus do.cuihents.'Mr. Abdur Raziq pii^^^ 

his signatures on the release warrants of these convicts.

(ii) . The entries regarding ^ant.of remission (iri remissidh sheet) of sohie 

of the convicts were not signed by any officer Or official (F/Zl) and
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ij*-.
eased afid.s'i^- of I^. Abdilr Razir,2f! even then the convicts wen 

Assistant Superintendent is available oil the vi/artant release.' •
'’•V*

a*-'
i

i-. *■

mvi ;
IcLffW ► Hence the charge against Mr. Abdui: Razir is fiTpyedrV'

I
I

>■

V'/ ■r-r-

Allegations against Ubaid Ahmad, »mli*
statement of;allegations (F/c) ^s «subd;.te;^1^.?;fSai*7^ ■

CentralPrisonHaripur wMcit^areprbdhGba'as under;

He while amched to Central PrisonHaripur'asamrdeM ~ '

Computer with respohsibility^tdiassmtHe, Indharge

til¥.
liWarder (BPS-05) attached to

" >1

.r
muties in Warrant Branch on
fwanant Branch. He manipulated cases of -educaiion:rerkissi(}ns .fraudmntly, the

)f preparing bo^ Pefttfidhiep6f various- etafris and 

pered documents which resulted in premature / iM^freWases of these convicts

i

!
I

LW;I fallowing convicts on the basis q
11 ;■/

i:tarn
1;tm. from the-Jail:

I ., Date of 
.release

. Total Illegal 
Education Remission^ 

; - .granted;; -.7- '
, ' .780 days ■

.780 days; 4'

[1 Name of convictS#I

;

!4.
>‘*'V

Ii1
. 11.12.2014Zafar Iqbal s/p Zarshad

Naveed s/o Zuhrab Gul
n. ri?2. ••
■-t ■ 02.06.2015:Premature release of ■ 

about .40 days
I-3,i Sawab Gul s/o Haji Mumtaz

if"

I' tr

29.06.20:15-^-
At- ^

10.07:20r5- .. r

jT080'days' ■'1^: I Javed Iqbal s/o Sher Muhammad 

vIoor-ud-Din s/6 Baz Muhammad
V.

. Iftikhar Ahmad s/o Atlas .
____________________ __________________ ^—

W: Zafar s/o Wali
-------

I Fazal Malik s/o Said Karim 

Bilal s/o Yar Zada ,

ij'p. I Muhanunad Akram s/o Muhammad. 
& Zaman 
jlT. Zia-ur-Rahman 

Muhammad ■
tB2; Tawab Khan s/o Khan Wali

___________ ^________________ '
sl3. Feroz Shah s/o Nasir

r
01: • 720 days •IjsfaES* 16.07.2015,.■ .360rday‘s>- 4 '7*

r
t-

31.08:2015- '1279 days,;--: : ’N

TT’.09.2015180'days'V-; ■'
1080 days -T

» .

23.09.2015
¥i1 ,23.09.2015y .■360 days

fl.

04.04.201636.0 daysSirajs/o

inn 11:05.2016'1267 days;1 I

11<05.20161093 daysI

1

art 28.06.2016 .• 1440 .days'!tl4' Shoaib s/o Badshah ,1

<
28.06.2016.'■ ,, 360-days -'fl,5v Jehangir s/o Ashraf ■>-

m-.
^7'iJ •04.07.20161080 days '{16: Aqeel Ahmad s/o Raza Khanm

3?mii' • \m Brief facts about the convicts mentioned in the.;Gharge ^^^^ssiiSd to 

ti*. Abdur Raziq, accused officer are given as fbUgws;
im

K-t
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♦ 1
far Iqbal s/o Zarshad:

U
‘.X

Relevant record as well aS remission she6t of convict Zafar Iqbal was
examined and it was found that a remission of 720 days w^ illegally'^4\v^ded% 

:;him on the basis of fake and manipulated certificate for passihg translation of'the 

;Holy Quran examination held in 2013.-. As a triatter of fact,, avcOrtifidate bearing 

serial No. 0624 dated 31.12.2013 was originally issued ift the naitte of 'lifdr convict 

HKNasir s/o Buner (F/jE4) who had already been benefited of the admissible remission 

'on that account. However, subsequently, in a.copy of the'sarhe certificate bearing 

the same serial number and date, a fake certificate (F/El) was prepated in the name 

of convict Zafar Iqbal s/o Zarshad. The reference about the-cOnVict Zafar Iqbal s/o 

Zarshad available bri the remission sheet is in. the writing o.f Ubaid Ahmads Warder

i-

i

I

r*
I

i-'-

i
I 't
1

Pi
• ^

Which is based on fake and bogus docurhents.
I \k

i

'
V

[ 2. Naveed s/o Zuhrab Gul:
■-S >• -

The name of Naveed s/o Zuhrab Gul was inserted by Jail staff in a- 
jhotocopy of the original certificate of Nasir s/o Buner. The original certificate is at 
,{F/E4) while the fake certificate , is at 0F’/E2). The case of the convict- for the grant ^

i'of remission was recommended / sent to IG Prisons. As ; a result, sanction was 

accorded by IG Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide letter No. 23883 dated 

^ ^KZ3.09.2014 (F/F2). Hence, benefit of 720 days illegal refriissioh was given to the 

■ ' ^Bconvict on the manipulated / bogus passing certificate of the Holy Quran

t
t I

V-,I .4
1 C\

1 '> *

:

Vexamination. The reference about the convict .Naved s/o Zuhrab Gul available bri 
:^e remission sheet is in the writing of Ubaid Ahinad, Warder which is based on

■i

fake and bogus documents.
' i

I 1
1 ■

3. Sawab Gul s/o Hail Miiintaz
The name of convict Sawab Giil was nowhere mientionled under any 

^serial number in sanction letter No. 4540/WE dated 24.2.'26l5: (F/Ki). At a letter 

^‘stage, by way of tampering, in a scanned copy of the said letter (F/l^) the narhe of 

:' tonvict Sawab Gul was inserted at serial No. 27 iri place'of original name of 

^Hidayat ur Rehman s/o Shahzar Gul and hence he was benefited 360 days illegal 
‘^remission. The reference about the convict Sawab Gul s/o Haji MUnitaz available

,1

I

1-

i- ■ kV
i-1 . %k !
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. %Un the remission sheet is in the writing of Ubaid Ahihadt^

; fake and bogus documents.

l|
/' ■ •. (I

‘liI

! -tn ■V .
'<’ ■ > ii;

' * *
I I

! ||> 4. Tnvcd Tabal s/n sher Muhammad:

Record about Convict Javed Iqbal s/o
«

Sher;.MuMMn^A^^S',Gh^Gk^^ *!i?:' I-VR,;- •: i1
•1- < ■. s •I m emission Of 360 days forijassihg;Naki|iX5ui& ;^a3mma^^ :■.and it was found that a f 

: afield in 2011 vide 

sanction letter is 

Superintendent 

hot available. Hence

•( • i
letter ^No. 7971 dated. ^MSOll waS^; i I<

is nowhere - available; EVen:. N4;^Saiaid^-» -1=() >
:::-3 i , IG Prisons Office) has giveh statement (F7lO:)i that this^^

illegal remission was granted. Similatiy-reitiisSiOn^ passing^
V- •ii

l:J•i.:
i; ll

awarded by tampenhg the brigih^i sahclm^^
;opy,of .thC' sanib^serted:^;n^b;Qj kved;

.. in- the; 0rigini;^i^;<WI^i7narfe

ahammad Khaliq is mentioned. The reference^abouTtKe cOnviOt laved-iqM s/o

i:
hanslation of the Holy Quran was li-

: t*•r
13389 dated 19.05.2015. in a scanned'c

Iqbal s/o Sher Muhammad (F/K4)
■iI I

! t: 18!
remission sheet is iri the Writing of Ubaid'Ahttiad.I

ier Muhammad available on the 

^arder which is based on fake and bogus documents.
i tII '1■ ;--i

iI

■ y
I y
I

■ ) ;
j

.r -•
\iNjnnr-nH>niii s/o Baz Muhammad:i

Muhammad wa^' given-sanction, of 360' days, for 

vide IG Prisons,No; .8765'dated 25/o5.20li and:

fc Noor-ud-Diri s//o Bazi
1i assing Nazira Quran examination •

60 days for passing SSG examinatidh held in 2012 vide iG PtisdnS Sanction letter ss•1

under the ^ initialNof' NoOt-uhBd&;:;Senior- Assistantf- 256 7 9 dated 29.9.2014I

I'l Superintendent. But record shows that these sahctiott'lettersuw'ere from»
hi.%

Read office (F/K3) and hence the reference oh the'-remission sheets were fake and31;^ i
\ ■ convict Noor-ud-Dm s/6 BaZ. Muhammad- availableI

bdgus. The reference about the
^ the remission sheet is in the Writing of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder Which is based on .

5’Hi 3I I 1

fake and bogus documents.

-I -j
fe: tftikhar s/o Atlas:
5 Record about convict Iftikhiar s/o Atlas shbws that a rertiission of 360j

t

I *
jiliays for passing BA exam held in 2013 Was grarifodyido IGPriSO&s sanctidh letter 

[;.No. 15107 dated 03.06.2015 (F/K6). But name Of the conviOtvlftikhar s/oAtlaS'was 

i^Bfettd'where mentioned under- any serial No. of the said leffdr. . ThO rem'issiph- Was

imention. The reforehcb dbOiif the cbhvioiTftikhar

-*5

I

:^\nted illegally with malafide
t

5' '(a*
IV

f
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I

s/o Atlas available on the remission shea is in the writing of tlbaid A^a:4,,.W^^ wt
r,

j which is based on fake and bogus documents.. . .*• • j. ; ,

II t
f •• .-v

i:

7. Zafar s/o Walli

M Record of Zafar s/o Wali shbws .that ■remiss^n; w^;;ifanta^^^^h*
I.

of passing translation of the Holy' Quran exaiftihafi^: !^^
letter No. 23^83. dated '23;0^»;26ft. Tile nfi'^a'letter

I

::i account;
■I

^B:2013 vide IG Prisons sanction
^contained 21 convicts (F/K7) but in the scanned copy of the .said letter- 

^Zafer was inserted at serial No. 22 (F/KSa); Moreover, rerhlssion for jlas^g SSC
•-i• I'--,;

i
•1

1

granted vide IG Prisons- s'kiaioh letter No. 23394/^^da^^ .

. The said sanction contained names of 19 ■pfisohers (I’/K9) but rZafar
i exam held in 2015 was
I

^ 28.08.2015
found nowhere under any serial number. This shows ttiat the remission 

. The reference about the convict Zafar s/o . Wall available on

{ Khan was
^was granted illegally 

tthe remission sheet is in the writing of Ubaid Ahmad,- Warder-which is based oh

fake and bogus documents.

I

?-■;̂  •

I :
S? . i

li
i s. Fa/al Malik s/o Said Karim:

Fazal Malik s/o Said Karim convict waS gfanted remission passing 

L exam of Nazira Quran held in 2014 vide IG Prison^, ssmction letter-13389; dated 

-.19.5.2015. The name of convict Fazal Malik, was noWhere .recorded Under any serial

i

I
f) I "

of the said letter. But late on, in a scanned photocopy, name of Faizal MalikMas ^ 

iinserted at serial No. 17 in place^of Sher Baz s/o Mif Wais: Thus rernissipn of^l^ .
days was illegally granted by jail staff. Original letter is at (F/klOlWhile^^^

The reference-about the co'hviCt Fazal .sMaiik . s/ol' Said' Kar

h*

|is at (F/Kll).
1; available on the remission sheet is in the writing of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which is I

based on fake and bogus documents.
w/v« .✓

9. Bilal s/o Yar Zada:
Convict Bilal s/o Yar Zada was granted remission of 360 days On 

account of passing Al-Lisanul Arabia ex.am held in 2011 VideTG Prisohs letter No; 
[>‘23883 dated 23.09.2014 But on verification,' it wasTeVealed that-name of convict

1

<

I Bilal s/o Yar Zada was inserted at serial No. 22. T^e original letter is at :(F/K7) i

while fake is at (F/K8). Similarly, remission was gf^ttididn'account of passing
^translation of the Holy Quran eXam. The priginaTsanction letter No. 13389-dated 

Lf9.05.2015 is at (F/10). The name of convict^ilal s/o Y^ Zadh-was inserted on I

\
serial No. 09 in place of Ikramullah s/o Sanaullah..in ''a-bcahned ,cdpy -of the-Said

Page 37 of 45
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fake and bogus documents. The:er (F/11). Hence, remission was granted on
about the convict Bilal s/o Yar Zada available on the remiSsion sheet is inference

writing of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which is based on fake and bogus documents.

Ii Muhammad Akram s/o Muhammad Zatnatii
Case of convict Muhammad Akram s/o Muhammad Zaman was

fepared and sent to IG Prisons to grant education remission for Nazira Quran vide 

Jo. 1953/WE dated 26.03.2013 (F/K12) and sanction was granted vide IG Prisons 

letter No. 10075/WE dated 05.04.2013 (F/K13) but remission of 720 days for 

bassing translation of the Holy Quran was granted by Jail authorities in Haripur
and illegal. The reference about the convict Muhammad

1

^which was an excess 

f Akram s/o Muhammad Zaman available on the remission sheet is in the writing of

Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which is based on fake and bogus documents.

hi Zia-iir-Rehman s/o Sirai Muhammad_i
k Record about convict Zia-ur-Rehman s/o Siraj Muhammad was

lemsed and it was observed that on his remission sheet (F/K14) for passing some 

subsequently, ^yy way of overwriting, shown as FA examinatiori held in 2014^xam,
[vide IG Prisons letter No. 25902 dated 21.10.2014 (F/K15), a remission of 360 days 

|in overwriting) was given to him. However, instead of 360 days (twelve months)

colurnn of months. In otherventy four months were added in remission shown in 

rords, by the award of 360 days remission, the total remissions in the months 

olumn would go up from 179 months to 191 months, but contrary to the same, it 
las been shown 203 months in the relevant column. The reference about the convict 
5ia-ur-Rehman s/o Siraj Muhammad available on the remission sheet is in the
biting of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which is based on fake and bogus documents.

2. Tawab Khan s/o Khan Waii:
Record about the convict Tawab Khan was perused and it was found 

he Superintendent CP Haripur vide his letter No. 2667 dated 21.04.2014 (F/K16) 

fecommended education remission cases of two convicted prisoners namely 

kuhammad Afzal s/o Asghar and Malak Taj s/o Gul Faraz. Accordingly sanction 

^as accorded vide IG Prisons sanction letter No. 14143 dated 27.05.2014 (F/K17). 
However, later on the staff of Haripur Jail, by way of tampering in copy of the said 

fetter (F/K18), inserted the name of convict Tawab Khan s/o Khan Wali in place of 

pal convict Malak Taj s/o Gul Faraz. Thus, he was granted benefit of 360 days 
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V :*. .*•
illegal remission on fake documents;,In addition;. lG'Pris6h;s;:acciorded^^^

•tt

t remission for-29 prisoners vide^f^;-:l8^2>aatfedSO;;^0 

^ f;-(F/K19). However, later on in photocopy of. the' said letter nMe';of,^
inserted at serial No. 08 by the Jaikstaffnf H^ipur-^dv^sfon^tfe^b^^^ 

fake documents the convicted prisoner Tawab ^an, was ■-folder beheM^^

the grant of education

I1->•
'h. f ,; was
X-'i e-

h '>■ '•. •
is at (F/K20)^',SimilafIy/-® .remission -bf ‘

liv b^;the: staff'of^Haiipi^-M
I -i days illegal remission. Fake copy f

1

1187 days was awarded to TaWab Khan s/o Khan Wa
of making similar fraudulent and .fake enfry feiihotocopy df I©JPfis6ns 

12318 dated 04.05.2016. .0riginal letter ii. at (F/ll)- and.fake

?! .<i

;! on the basis 

i sanction letter No
letter is at (F/K22). .The reference about the cohvid TaWdb Khan- s/o-M Wall 
available on the remission sheet is in the writing of Ubaid Ahmad,^.Warder .which rs 

jMfc;based on fake and .bogus documents.

Ji« :»■

.4

r \
r
'■■1 >-

li:

'•:aI
n. Fcroz Shah s/o Nasir:

The name of convict FeroZ Shah s/o Nasif was ihserted in a scanned
Cl.

1
■ii'-

I K copy of sanction letter No. 14143 dated 27.05.2014fry staff of Haripjir Jail (F/K18). 

The original letter,is at (F/K17). Hence, illegal femissioh;was' graiited-to the instant 
convict. Similarly, the name of convict Feroz Shah s/6 NasifCWas ihserted. at .seidal.

!
'■3

i-.I No. 10 of sanction letter No. 18492 dated 07.0X2014 :(F/K20): The Original
of Kamran s/o Rahhianullah is- avaiiable at■sanction is. at (F/K19) where the narhe 

ilR serial No. 10. Hence, illegal remission of 360 days was granted. Similarly, the nafne
I 7.-.

pi: of Feroz Shah s/o Nasir Khan Was mserted in a scanned: copy’of sahctiori ,letter No. ^ 

12318 dated 04.05.2016 (F/k22). The original sanction' is at (F/K21) where the 

rname of Ijaz Ali s/o Nazifollah is mentioned at seri'ai No.;08. Hence, illegal 
/femission on the basis of fake documents was granted by .fecJail staff. The 

reference about the convict Feroz Shah s/o Nasir available on the reihissioh sheet is 

the writing of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which iS based on .f£^e and -bogus

X I

m—'
t'
J
j

A

i2r>

inin
t V-'J documents.r.i

I N •' <
;14. Shoaib s/o Badshah:

V

Record of convict Shoaib.s/o Badshah shows that on-passing PA as 

Well as Urdu examinations by cbnvict Shoaib (botli held in 2015), the 

^Superintendent CP Haripur vide letter No, 2656 dMed 25.03.2016 .(F/Nl) sent his 

education remission case to IG Prisons for sahctibn. Aceofdihgly,- sanction-Was

i
I

:
'•■5I

14-.
, ■;

1 \
accorded vide IG Prisons letter No. 10235 dated 18.04:2016 (F/N2); But coritrafily,
he was awarded 360 days remission for passing Nazira Qurah 'examination held in

Nf..-- •Page 39 of 45I-
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ioi2 instead of Urdu under the said sanction letter: thus :he tVas grtoted^ days 

for passing Nazira Quran. Similarly, by way of'talhperirigan iG 

. 15450 dated- 13.06,26V6 (F/N3tthe,Mapipur Jail 

of convict Shoaib s/o Badshah at serial No. 17 ;^d; 6'l in; a
manipulated;lfetter:iaattt^4);'whild 

ti;e original IG Prisons sanction, letter is at (F/N3) contains the name of Paryaiz s/o 

^awar Gul and Dildar s/o Qasim at Serial No. 17 and 61 As; a result of such.

[lliegal remissiony

prisons sanction letter bearing No
■ i.

itaff inserted the name--#i

canned copy the said letter. Copy of the saidi

topering he was awarded 720 +360 = 1080 days, illegal. remissioh..on. passing
2014 and Urdu proficiency' examinatipn held in:anslation of Holy Quran held in

reference about the convict Shoaib s/o Badshah available on thei K 15. The
Ihission sheet is in the writing of Ubaid Ahmad, W^dei* whith is abased; on .fake

1

St^bogus documents.

V'

ft
."‘■Tehangir s/o Ashraf:

Remission of 360 days was awarded to Jehangir s/6 Ashraf Hussain at 

erial No. 46 in a scanned copy of sanction letter bearing' Ho;. 15450 dated 

I7O6.2OI6 (F/N3) the original letter is.at {F/N4) whCreas at seriar.No. 46 is 

Ikwood s/o Aleeni^an. Hence, illegal remission of 3,60 days was granted. Jh^ 

iference about the convict Jehangir s/o Ashraf available On the remission sheet is 

^the writing of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which is based on fake and bogus 

iuments.

II

£N

K .

3:i i

•7
I-'
IrAaeel Ahmad s/o Raza Khan:

The record shows that actually convict Saeed s/o Shoukat Ali had 

Reared in the examination of translation of the Holy Quran held in December.
ta*
05 (F/Jl) and on passing such examination, a. certificate bearing No. 0718 was 

^ed to him. At a later stage, as a result of tampering, the name, of Aqeel Ahmad 

E inserted in a photocopy of the said certificate (F/J2) and as such his case was 

Scessed and recommended / sent to IG Prisons by Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan as
jit-'
aitig Superintendent Central. Prison Haripur (F/J3); The reference about the 

*Vict Aqeel Ahmad s/o RaZa Khan available ori !the remission sheet is iji4he

' 0
141

1

<S

I;4^\
a

ti

I

i L**".C'*i king of Ubaid Ahmad, Warder which is based on fake and bogus docum^®^^

r
'■ *

Mr. Ubaid Ahmad, accused Warder, in his reply (F/d) stated That the 

ants of all prisoners whose release become due in any mbnth shall be examined 

^20^ day of the month preceding to ascertain their eorreetness.as per Ruiel 15.
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C^s-4 ■:

ib•*>' •■!

1.....
.m"

{; I
igh^d duty^ Ort cbttpi# fef ̂ ^lag:J

'v

. His reply (F/d) was that he was assi
imersdrad by officer. ».dpt.panng monthly SI. ,, f

«,nml.,teB,ste,.c.c. -j

„ffic.t..o.....hc.rMC-» ^ „ ingn, c.ffi6o..fia til4«»»

!1L I ,..,.2«n Vh.rcghi;m«B;few-j ■
m,„„ghii«.h.,. hc h.a«orth«ho him w^^^ ^

• rtf tpn convicts and no. staff 'Or

Khalid- Abbas a^kbd him on

•-.
ttertients:csf|ris^S:M«i#$«''j 'i:

i|1
1 !•
!
!r

■'

1!s
>n.»

s*r

i\ ■ -■■!■•1 is not ■J. *•:
statement (F/e) was

27.11.2016
*

‘
V

{
j: Central; :■; ’ statement on

■i
i

t.;Prison Haripur was
1= that the Superintendent Central Prison Haripur. Mr. ,.....

give this statement which will enable them to save

m j
i .; l

1fom the iiiquiry.- ;
f

phone to

one ot me conviot, htm.. s/o S-UCrl*
h 06.64-.20.ir and statement of Fazal

d that Ubaid:Waa;paid:Rs. 4p,^00/-(forty 

■ tement'.furthdr -slfows^ that ebiiVict'
' ■ictsWithMfrUbtddf^ .

ifed'ihim:that.Ubaidis- ■

i!
\ 'r m.'‘.

X-r visited Ce-ntral Prison.Haripur o I^inquiry officer
■ 4 recorded wherein he state-I Vlalik (F/f) was

thousand) for getting his illegal release
involved iI^making bargain of the conv_

Fazal MalikiAqeel,inform

£>l. His sta
I

U IttAqeel was
them in lieu of money. According to.

for which he needed money.

1 'i
ill 1I )

•constructing house .
!:f.1 , re-arrested ^ despite; 

„Had they been r^arrested rnany other

\ J have nbt yet been :•f-

Remaining fifteen convicts 

*sts to concerned authorities.^

*• laa.; v'ri i-'}-

^repeated requests
i'.v

^-important facts

x
uld definitely have come to light.wo

1)'; •,: t. i ■" dstablishe-d Sn.the basis of\ ■

The charge against Mr. Ubaid Ahmad is
I

- ;• •*.^ the following grounds;
1) Convict Fazal Malik paid Rs. 40,000/- to

his illegal release.
2) Rrferemed on temi.sion shoots ibout dtS simoon convlomd pttsonets «o

in mo yffitine of Hr. Ubaid Ahtnmi, Watot wbitb is basod » C

bogus documents.
3) Mr Ubaid Ahmad, aconsod offioi.l, is voW olovot that at o».; oooaston bo 

s«,t stai.mont th.ougb fix on 2y.li:201« that bo h«i lampond lotto, ot

; ^d-hd Staff dr officer Of Central

involved in the release df cdhvidted prisdnCrs. but on 
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to Mr. .Ul>4id: Ahmad for getting

% >
ij

I

lii •i

V̂ 1 :e_and ■
1

iC-,I <
■y

I -'
I

■

education remissions of ten convicts
.t.d
^*4

Prison Haripur was in
• i

4-
try'
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/

I

'

31.03.2017 he gave stateiheht to Inqh'ii^ officer thatanother occasion on
the statement of 27.11.2016 was giv6n, and Sent thfoiigh fax ori the 

instructions of Mr. Khalid Abba!s, Superihtenaent Gefitral Prisph Haripiir« 1•' ;•
'f -* V

t “s.

Jin of the coMdered opihiort. that theKeeping in. view the above, 1 ain 

-IR charge against Mr! Ubaid Ahmad (Accused official) is proved
*.? i

■. :

i

i' ;•.

• rONCLUSlON:
{

C ! I

;>
through the whole-'pfocess;. , the &After having gone• ^n conclusions are drawn;

5 1
1

Superintendenta) Allegation A (i) leveled against Mr. Khalid Abbas,
Central Prison Haripur is proved.

V'
■r-,!

- r
3.
i
V ;

>-
(ii) leveled against Mr. : Khalifl 'Ahbasv^: Superintendent ^t; b) Allegation A

CentraUPrison Haripur is not proved.1' . t-

V rN7

c) The point raised by Mr. Khalid Abbas, the accused officer, in his reply to 

the charge sheet that equality and fairness would require , and demand 

departmental action against all those responsiblhpffioers M tetainirigthe 

local watch and ward Staff contrary tO Rule ll lT^ This is a valid point 

and should be taken into consideration

i
< ’4
I ':r1 ’

i km Q

1 -1
T A < .

C
51

;■

I
L :

d) Allegation A (iii) leveled against-^. KhaUd-Abbas, Superintendent 
Central Prison Haripur is partially proved.

■I-

; r

I,

^ I 1
..i'

e) Allegation A (iv) leveled against Mt. Khalid Abbas, accused officeti is ' 

proved.
i(

•h I
V

^ 15’
I'.i'- i ■

The allegation (B) leveled against IVIr. Sardar Zaman Baber, accused officer, 

is proved.
T.I

jf;
■ I,

■/ i . .• r’I .< (:
Allegation (C) leveled against Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan, accused officer, 

is proved.

nI

! N

r 'r,

• r-
V
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:
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The allegation (£)) leveled against: ; r
t>'

i.'

Superintendent (Iilcharge Warrant branch) is prdVedl :
■' . ..

■

;
■ '■

Badsb^'Allegation (B) leveled against Mr, 
(BS-14) is proved.

;

V.

Allegation (F) leveled against Mr. Jawad^Gifi'-^is^iSt^ 

is proved.

. j

. ;•

Allegation (G) leveled against, Abdur R^icT AsSi^ffi^Supe^ 

(BS-14) is proved. ii

i.

\
V

Allegation (H) leveled against'Mr. Ubaid Ahrndd,. #^d#
> i;• *'

Qari Uzair, Incharge Taleemul Qurah attested dle.fake^and bogus^^^^ 

of Zafar Iqbal s/o Zarshad, Naveed s/o Zuhrab.'Gut and. A
..t

>;.'i

Raza Khan. Jle stated in his Statement that it; Was hot'hiS signam^^^^ test'
' '-''V

of laboratory shows that these were his signatures c^
• • •'

W 'Only Fazal Malik out of sixteen convicts has been fe^afl'ested; The 

convicts have not yet been re-arrested despite repeated requests to concerned o

authorities. Had they been re-arrested many Other important facts wOuid 

definitely have come to light. The Inquiry in hand is beihg sUbmto 

recording their statements.

!'

Now, I would Come up with sorhe recommendation^;

Page. 43 of 45

55^

I m\

A



^ ■

i \
t.-.

^ - i
IiSpecific Recommendations:

'v i
1

The accused Officer, Mr. Khaiid AbBas; S^^ihMdeht Oenlid^^ j;;/ 
‘, recommended for imposing majmr^^^eMftyl p^rednxMon tg a^^^

li^11.pa%iiI ujPrison Haripur is 

posi (grade).
';■■••■

[ ■':-

i. ;■Ii;
i,

.■■■:

Accused Officer, Mr. Sardar Zaman :BaberrP|^i#tSdpferto^ 

Central Prison Haripur is recotnmended for cbrhpdlsGi^;i%dfi(efifc
2,II h'

im Pi
ilSII:f:

: .pepiity ;Officer, Mr. Mdhajimiad: ■ - 

Superintendent Central Prison HaripUr is recommended fdr Cpmpulsoi^ fetifem
I Accused .

i • V'>i2

■ifHillIii IHiiiili'M Accused, Noor-ul-6asar, Senior Assistant Superintendent C 

^Warrant branch Centml Prison Haripur is recornrhehded for. Gompulsof^ retirement.
4.I

feias
1

Im
I-’ ■m Accused, Badshah, Said, AsMstant ShjpdrmteMent Cehtral Prisdri 
Iparipur is recommended for imposing major penalty-.Of rfeduction tb a loivver. stage
R ■ ' '
^ a time scale by three years.

5.fe­llmmm
I.m
fimm i

fi i

ili ;;fl'
t

I
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I■;
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,■ MsiSlM^petirtteWetitO^GenM■•- . ■

. ’i V' Accused, Jffwad Gill
commended'fbrimposrng m^or penally ^age

6.'i
r

[ Haripur is re 

nn a time scale by one year.
■}.. ■■■;■

Acused, »au. R>zi<t /iissisSnr:#i^ 

is ,sc.™d«l fd. taposi®

Un a time scale by one year.

•;
t i

r 1\
if i

7. !
ni

• 9li I

4
i

■ i> ■

'llE.-, • i!-■.1 ;
/ ^der CedM^ PirisoiiAccusedj Ubaid Ahmad 

recommended for dismissal from service.
8.

; r

WQUIRY OFFICES:r (.

I I'• . /,a_ .
I-'''"

f- ' A\>r

(FARJRjSSfiSAIR) 
Menabeir-ll; Board Of Revenue 

khyber takhttihkhwa.

V-
t'f

•'I 1 I

H

[bated: 02.05.2017 ^

t
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i 1iu •1

i
.1
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Before The Honorable •T

Mr. Farrukh Sair Khan (BPS-20)

MBR'tl, Board of Revenue, Peshav^ar

KPK (Inquiry Officer)

Subject; Objections Regarding Inquiry Proceedings under E&D Rules 2011

Respected Sir,

The following submissions are submitted for favorable consideration to fulfill 

the requirements of the inquiry proceedings under E&D Rules 2011.

1. As per rule 11(1) of the said rules your good self committed that 1 will be 

provided the opportunity to produce witnesses in my defense for'which 
I am still waiting.

2. I have been made entitled by above mentioned rules to cross examine 
the witnesses produced by prosecution party for which your good seif 

also committed during personal hearing but the opportunity has yet to 

be provided for which t am waiting.
3.. Under rule 11 sub rule 4, statements of witnesses and departmental 

representatives will be recorded in the presence of accused and vice 
versa but in contravention of this rule, statements of witnesses and 
departmental representative wep recorded in my absence for which 
your good self also committecr that the same opportunity will be 
provided before completion of inquiry proceedings.

4. Under rule 13 sub section 10, ’1 am entitled to cross examine the 

witnesses produced by prosecution and it was committed by your good 
self that this right will be availed by me, for which I am still waiting.

5. The prosecution has produced and presented certain documents against 
me during the inquiry proceedings in my absence and thus I have been 

deprived of my due right of defense to submit the same with 

documentary proof in my support, for which your good seif committed 
that 1 will be given the opportunity for which I am stilt waiting.

6. On 31^' March 2017 statement of the main accused warder Ubaid 

Ahmad was recorded in my absence who is exclusively responsible for 
preparing fake documents and tempering the original record which 

resulted in premature releases of certain prisoners and, it was 
committed by your good self that t will be provided the opportunity of 
cross examination of his statement for which I am still waiting.

7. the statement of Qari Uzair Incharge Taleem Ul Quran Trust Central 

Prison haripur, was also recorded in my absence and was committed by

i .

I



r
@)£

w•

mp'-

8. On 6 April 2017, your good self visited-C.P Haripur where your good 
self recorded the statements of \|arious relevant and irrelevant officials 

and prisoners in my absence for which your good seif committed that all 
such statements would be recorded in my presence, so that i could avail 
the opportunity of cross examination of these statements for which I 
still waiting.

9. On 28" April 2017, Mr Najam Abbasi Deputy Superintendent C.P Haripur 

called for recording his statement and production of certain record
which was done in my absence and thus 1 have beep deprived of my due 

right of cross examination in this specific case as well.

I
fc.
S''

amf..

was

it is therefore requested that the above mentioned opportunities 
for which I have been kept waiting may be provided to 

due right in law and E&O rules 2011 so that requirements of the 

inquiry procedure could be completed in letter and spirit, as well 
as enable me to prove myself innocent.

me as my

Muhammad Ayub (BPS-17) 
Deputy Superintendent District Jail Daggar 

(Under Suspension)f

Copy of the same is forwarded to;-

1. The Honorable Registrar Peshawat High Court Peshawar.
2. The '

3. The Honorable Home Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
4. The Honorable Principal Staff Officer to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 

For information and necessary action please.

Honorable Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
/■

/

irk

iVO. i 089For insurance Nixiccs sec.rc.^crsc

.Sramirs aftixcd exccpi in case of 
^nsiircd letters of not marc than 

/ /n prescribed in ibc

Muhammad Ayub (BPS-17) 
Deputy Superintendent District Jail Daggar 

(Under Suspension)

Re. Ps.

3^.,
<cceivwl a retiisiCrcji* 
tidressed lo C_____ z ^otc-Sirmp

■nw-a/s
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7SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
W'r t

t
£ 1

I.
■r

I, Pervez Khattak, Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, as

competent authority, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants 

(Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you, Mr. Muhammad 

Ayub Khan, Deputy Superintendent Jail (BS-17), Cent;-al Prison Haripur, as 

follows: t

f: .
rlr

-

1. (i) that consequent upon the completion of inquiry conducted against you 
by the inquiry officer for which you were given opportunity of hearing 
by the Inquiry officer on 03-04-2017; and.

on going through the findings and recommendations of the inquiry 
officer/inquiry comrnittee, the material on record and other connected 
papers including your defense before the inquiry officer;-

I am satisfied that you have committed the following 

acts/omissions specified in rule 3 of the said rules.

Inefficiency / misconduct.

i

(ii)
h

[ r

(C)

2. As a result thereof, I, as competent authority, have tentatively decided 

to impose up^ you the penalty of 

under rule 4 Of the said rules.

»

a
You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the aforesaid 

penalty should not be imposed upon you and also intimate whether you desire to be 

heard in person. —

3.

If no reply to this notice is received within seven days or not more than 

fifteen days of its delivery, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in 

and in that case an ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

4.

5. A copy of findings of the inquiry officer/inquiry committee is enclosed.

—V—
(PERVEZ KHATTAK) 

CHIEF MINISTER,

3i

:•
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To ■

The Inspector General of Prisons, 
BChyber P^htunkhwa.

Subject: SHOW CAUSE NOTICE.

-R/Sir,

Reference your Memo No.16012-14/WE dated 18.07.2017.

1.

Reply to the Show cause notice is hereby submitted for onward submission to the
Competent Authority please.

Muhammad Ayub
^ Deputy Superintendent 

(Under Suspension)

!

1
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The Honourable Chief Minister, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhvva.

Subject: Reply to the Show Cause NnHpp

R/Sir,

Memo

1. I want to pinpoint the deficiencies detected in the enquiry report wloich are as
follows:.-

(i) The opportunity of cross .examination was not provided to 

proceedings of enquiry.
me during the

(ii) Statements of prosecution witnesses were recorded in my absence.

(iii) Statement of main accused Warder Obaid Ahmed was recorded in my absence, 
(iv) Record produced by Prosecution was not examined by me and thus the 

opportunity of rebutting the same could not be given to me by the Inquiry Officer, 

also not provided the opportunity .to produce my witnesses in my defence.(V) I was 

and lastly;

The above observation in the'shape of a request

Officer with copies to all relevant officers but with 

attached at Annex-A.

(Vi)
submitted before the Inquiry 

no response. Photocopy'

was

2. The below deficiencies and contradictions were observed which are required to be
highlighted :-

(i) It is incorrect that the convict Sawab Gul s/o Haji.Mumtaz was benefitted by grant 
of illegal education remission on the basis of fake and manipulated documents 

mentioned by the Inquiry Officer at Para-3 of Page 17 of his Enquiry Report 
which is in total contradiction of his

against Warder Obaid Ahmed in Para-3 of Page-35 and thus it 
innocence.

as

own findings which he has established

proves my

i
2

ki



' 4 The Inquiry Officer again stated at ParS:TorPrge 18 of his Enquiry Report that I 

released convict Shuaib s/o Badshah on basis grant of education remission on take 

and manipulated documents but the same charge has clearly been established by 

the Inquiry Officer against Warder Obaid Ahmed

Enquiry Report which is in his hand writing and thus his guilt cannot be attributed 

to me. Moreover, as per Rulc-114. 115 and in4S nf ppp

(ii)

at Para-3 of Page-39 of his

management. cii.stnHv 
animation, fixing of final date of relea.se and award of ordinary anb special 
remission to convicted prisoners is the resnonsihiiity of A.s.sistani Superintendent

Imcharge Warrant Branch but the Inquiry Officer in contravention of above rules 

has held me responsible for the duties and responsibilities, of the Assistant
Superintendent.

(iii) The Inquiry Officer again stated at Para-3 of Page 18 of his Enquiry Report that I 

released convict Jahangir s/o Ashraf on basis grant of education remission on fake 

and manipulated documents but the same charge has clearly been established by 

the Inquiry Officer against Warder Obaid Ahmed 

Enquiry Report and thus his guilt cannot be attributed to 

Rule-114, 115 and 1045 of PPR

at Para-2 of Page-40 of his 

me. Moreover, as per
management, custody, examination, fixing of 

final date of release and award of ordinary and special remission to convicted 

prisoners is the responsibility of Assistant Superintendent In-charge Warrant 
Branch but the Inquiry Officer in contravention of above rules has held 

responsible for the duties and responsibilities of the Assistant Superintendent.
(iv) The Inquiry Officer again stated at Para-3 of Page 18 of his Enquiry Report that I 

released convict Aqeel s/o Raza Khan on basis grant of education remission on 

fake and manipulated documents but the same charge has clearly been established 

by the Inquiry Officer against Warder Obaid Ahmed

me

at Para-3 of Page-40 of his 
Enquir>' Report which is in his hand witing and thus his guilt cannot be attributed 

to me. Moreover, as per Rule-114, 115 and 1045 of PPR management, custody, 

examination, fixing of final date of release and award of ordinary and special 
remission to convicted prisoners is the responsibility of Assistant Superintendent 
In-charge Warrant Branch but the Inquiry Officer in contravention of above rules

3
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has held me responsible for the duties and responsibilities of the Assistant 

Superintendent.

It is incorrect that original letters received from the Office of Inspector General of 

Prisons were not checked at the time of receipt which were accordingly marked to 

relevant branch headed by an Assistant Superintendent as claimed by the Inquiry 

Officer at Para (a) of Page 20 of his Enquiry Report. Actually those original 

letters were later on tampered. ‘ making bv Warder Obaid Ahmed who was

working as computer operator in Warrant Branch under the direct command and

control of Assistant Superintendent In-charge Warrant Branch.

It is also incorrect that the record produced before me at the time of releases of 

convicts Shuaib, Jahangir and Aqeel Ahmed was not checked by me as claimed 

by the Inquiry Officer at Para (b) of Page 20 of his Enquiry Report as his claim is 

without any solid proof 

(vii) The remission case of convict Aqeel Ahmed s/o Raza Khan submitted to 

Inspector General of Prisons as per Rule 215 (ii) as his certificate was duly 

verified and attested bv Oari Uzair Ahmed. Imcharge Talim-ul-Ouran Trust,

(V)

(Vi)

Central Prisons Haripur and also attested and testified bv Assistant Superintendent

In-charge Warrant Branch and I only to fix testify the character of the convict as 

per above Rule. Moreover, the Inquiry Officer exceeded his authority and 

permitted domain as I have not been charged for this allegation in the original 

charge sheet issued by the competent authority as mentioned by the Inquiry 

Officer at Para (c) of Page 20 of his Enquiry Report.
(viii) As explained in Para 2 above, awards, maintenance and custody of remission 

sheet is the responsibility of In-charge Warrant Branch and thus his 

responsibilities cannot be attributed to me as claimed by the Inquiry Officer.

The award of 360 days remission to convict Jahangir s/o Ashraf on the basis of 

tampering the original record by Warder Obaid Ahmed cannot be considered as 

my fault as the maintenance and custody of warrants, remission sheets is the 

responsibility of Assistant Superintendent In-charge Warrant Branch and thus 

these important rules have been ignored by the Inquiry Officer and attributed his

(ix)

4



responsibility to me as claimed by Inquiry Officer at Para (e) of Page 21 of his
Enquiry Report which is beyond reason and justice.

As the charge of tampering the record of convict Sawab Gul, Jahangir, Aqeel 

Ahmed and Shuaib against Warder Obaid 

Therefore, I cannot be held responsible for his sins.

(X),

Ahmed has clearly been proved.

(xi) Warder Obaid Ahmed himself confessed that he himself committed this total 

fraud and in his this act no staff member or officer 

Officer totally ignored his confessional
was involved but the Inquiry

statement which is against the spirit of
natural justice and human ethics (photocopy of confessional statement of Obaid
Ahmed is attached at Annex-B^ and lastly;

(xii) The Inquiry Officer himself held responsible for the fraud and illegal release of all 

sixteen (16) convicts by Warder Obaid Ahmed which he has established 

basis of his hand writing on each document
on the

as well as the statement of Fazal 
one of the .convicts which was prematurely released by 

now confined in Central Prison Haripur after his re­
arrest which proves my total innocence in the instant case.

Malik s/o Said Kareem

Warder Obaid Ahmed and

3. Now 1 want to explain with regard to the charge sheet which

unfortunately the Inquiry Officer did not inconvenience himself to get

submitted with documentary proof and all

was replied in detail
to the Inquiry Officer but

through my reply to the charge sheet which was
quoted rules in my defence.

Charge Sheet

1- It is correct that warrants of alt prisoners whose release become due in any month

the 20th day of the month preceding to ascertain their 

case

shall be examined 

correctness as per rule IJ5 but in the 

whose release was 

branch as 02/06/2015 and it

on

of convict Sawab Gul S/O Haji Mumtaz
already fixed by the Assistant Superintendent Incharge warrant

his responsibility who was permanent Incharge ofwas

warrant branch and his charge cannot be attributed to as I was holding the 
additional charge of warrant branch just for one day as the permanent Assistant

me

5
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Superintendent was away from the station and thus rule 115 does not apply in the - 
instant case upon me.

2- The check dates and final date of release of convicts (1)- Shoaib S/0 Badshah (2) 

Jehangir S/0 Ashraf and (3) Aqeel Ahmad S/o Raza Khan were fixed by Assistant 

Superintendent incharge wan'ant branch as per rule 113,115 and 116 and therefore by 

observing procedure as explained in rule 122 (1) the prisoners were released from Jail 

after completion of all codal formalities as mentioned in Rule 122 (1) but as these 

remissions were manipulated by Warder Obaid Ahmad for which he has been charged 

for the illegal releases of all 16 Nos convicts and who himself admitted his guilt 

(photocopy of his confessional statement is attached herewith as annexure-A) with 

further clarification that in his such act no staff niembers/officers was in connivance 

with him. Therefore his sins cannot be attributed to other people including 

Rule 123 was fully observed as no impersonation has taken place in the instant cases 

as all the four prisoners were released carefully identified by reference to their 

personal description and marks of identification as recorded in the admission register.

3“ As per rule 1019 the education remission of these prisoners were manipulated/ 

tampered by Warder Obaid Ahmad who was under the direct command and charge of 

Assistant Superintendent warrant branch and as per rule 113,114 and 115, it was his 

responsibility to satisfy himself of all releases before producing the prisoners before 

the Deputy Superintendent / Superintendent for release as the whole record pertaining 

to warrant branch is lying under his custody and not of the Deputy Superintendent / 

Superintendent and hence his responsibility cannot be attributed to

4- It is correct that I always performed all my duties and responsibilities assigned to 

by the Superintendent Jail as per rule 1044 and as explained in Para 1 above that I 

was holding additional charge on 02/06/2015 when convict Sawab Gui S/O Haji 

Mumtaz was released as his Final date of release was already fixed by Assistant 

Superintendent warrant branch in released diary Register No. 4 and therefore 1 fully 

complied with Rule 1044 of the Pakistan Prison Rules.

me.

me.

me

6
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4. Respected Sir, from the position explained above, the proposed , penalty of 

compulsory retirement is not proportionate to ray guilt of inefficiency and negligence in 

performance of duties as I served the department for about 26 years and therefore it is humbly 

prayed that I may please be exonerated from the charges levied against me.

Respected Sir, as explained above I want to be heard in person please.

Muhammad Ayuh
^ Deputy Superintendent 

(Under suspension)

7
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27 Sep. 2017 11:40AMFAX ;^0. : 9000000000000“'Pi

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Home & Tribal Affairs Department.

ORDER \

Ng. S0(P&R>/HD/8-W2Q17 WHEREAS, the following officers/officials of the 
^ypectomte of Prisons, Kh^bcr Pakhtunkhwa, now under suspension, were proceeded 
against under Rule-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & 
Discipline) Rules, 2011 for the charges mentioned in the show cause notices dated 

17.07.2017 served upon them mdividually.
and whereas, the competent authority i.e the Chief Minister, Khyber 

Paklitunkhwa granted them an opportunity of personal hearing as provided for under 

Rules ibid.
NOW THEREFORE, the competent authority (the Chief Minister, Kliyber 

pgklitunkjiwa) after having considered the charges, evidence on record, the explanation
or'the accused officers and affording an opportunity of personal hearing to the accused, 
fnidings of the enquiiy officer and exercising his power under rule-3 read with Rule-14 
(5) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 
has been pleased to pass the following orders noted against the name of each 

officers/officials with immediate effect;

OrdersName & DesignationS.No.
ExoneratedMr. Khnlid Abbas, Superintendent jail1.

(BPS-19)
Conipulsory retirement from
service ..........................
Reduction to a lower stage for 
three years in his present time
scale. 

Mr. Sardar Zaman Babar, Deputy
Superintendent Jail (BPS-17)_________ __
Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan, Deputy
Superintendent Jail (BPS-17)

^.
&

/

m
Senior Assistant j CompuIsory retirement from

service................. ......................._
Stoppage of increments for a
period of two years. ,

Mr. Noorul Basar
Superintendent Jail (BPS-16)_____ _____
Mr. Badshah Said, Assistant
Superintendent Jail (BPS-14)______ .
Mr. Jawad Gill, Assistant Superintendent

i 4. i

m
5.

Censure.6,
Jail (BPS-14)________ __
Mr. Abdiil Raziq, Assistant Superintendent
Jail (BPS-14) _________________
Mr. Ubaid Ahmed, Warder (BPS-5)

Stoppage of increments for a
period pf two years. ______
Dismissal from service.

m ■ 7.

m- 8.mms

Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkliwa
Home & Tribal affairs Department i

Dated Peshawar the 26^’^ September. 2017 I

.•Vmii-.]

Endst. No. SO fP&RVHD/8-4/2ai7i
C.C;-

i Secretary' to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, ^ 
Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 
The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 
PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
PS to Secretary Establishment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
PS to Secretary, Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber f 
Officers/officials concerned.

1,
2.I 3,mm 4.I 5. htunkhwa.6,
-./• \
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BETTER COPY

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT DISTRICT JAIL -j

BUNER AT DAGGAR I

Tel: 0939r512712, Email: buneriail@gmaiLcom
!

Dated 08.02.2018No. 326-WE

'* 1To,

The Superintendent 

Judicial Lockup Swabi

Subject:- APPLICATION
■?

-A
Memo: .1' •*

datedReference your office letter No. 481-we 

07.02.2018.

Enclosed please find herewith copy of order received 

from Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Home & Tribal Affairs Department vide No. SO (sic) 
4/2017 dated' 26.09.2017 for your further necessary 

action please.

■T
■•I'/8-

PA
f:*>-

SUPERINTENDENT 
DISTRICT JAIL BUNER AT DAGGAY

A1
Hy.

.■‘11.1
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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT JUDICIAL LOCKUP SWABI

No. S~ f % /WE Dated: ).l/ OV .^o f ^

To,

The Worthy Inspector General ofPrison’s, 
Khyber PakiitunJchwa, Peshawar.

Respected Sir,

It,is submitted with great honor that my Review Petition may kindly be forwarded 
to the quarter concerned, please.

Thanking in anticipation.

^
Muhammad A;

^ Superintendent Judicial Lockup, Swabi

/
yub

Dated 12.02.2018
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To
The Honourable Cliief Minister, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Through: Proper Channel.

Subject: REVIEW PETITION OF MR.MUHAMMAD AYIJB, DEPUTY
SUPERINTENDENT JAIL AGAINST THE PUNISHMENT OF
REDUCTION TO LOWER STAGE FOR THREE YEARS IN HIS
PRESENT TIME SCALE.

Respected Sir,

Most humbly the applicant submits this review petition against the 
orders of reduction to lower stage for three years in present time scale issued by 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Notification No.SO(P&R)HD/8-4/2017 dated 
26.09.2017 conveyed to me vide Superintendent District Jail Buner at Daegar 
N0.326/WE dated 8.2.2018 (Anncx-A) 
kind and sympathetic consideration please.

Before I explain my position with reference to this review petition, 
I may be excused to submit that the Enquiry Report is neither impartial, 
judicious (for reasons) given below nor is in accordance with rules laid down 
for conducting enquiries. It also appear that the Enquiry Officer has not 
inconvenienced himself to read or consider, impartially, my explanation to the 
charge sheet before arriving at its decision. The Enquiry Officer was under the 
rules and from all code of Justice required rather bound to thoroughly study / 
read my reply patiently and reject / refute the same, if it really and honestly so 
considered necessary, by commenting upon and giving solid reasons for 
negotiating them (replies) as well as the rules and documents I have quoted / 
referred to in my defence.

the following grouiids / facts for youron

2.

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE
In the year 2015-16, convicts (1) Sawab Gul s/o Haji Mumtaz; (2) 

Shoaib s/o Badshah; (3) Jahangir s/o Ashraf; 'and (4) Aqeel s/o Raza Khan were 
prematurely released from Central Prison Haripur on granting illegal remission on 
the basis of fake and manipulated documents with the connivance and conspiracy of 
Ex-Warder Ubaid Ahmed who was working in Warrant Branch of that Jail wherein 
I was also charged being Senior Assistant Superintendent Jail and Deputy 
Superintendent Jail for acts of omission and negligence in perfonnance of duties.

3.

I was found guilty by the Enquiry Officer for negligence in performance 
of duties without proving the case against me and accordingly 1 was served with a 
show cause notice which

4.

timely replied and inspite of my innocence I waswas
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awarded the above mentioned major penal!3mviEG^it any fault or failure 

in the whole process of releases of prisoners.
on my part

5. Now I would like to highlight the deficiencies and contradictions which 
were observed in the Enquiry Report.

(1) It is incorrect that the convict Sawab Gul s/o Haji Mumtaz 

benefitted by grant of illegal education remission on the basis of fake 
and manipulated documents as mentioned by the Enquiry Officer at 
.Para-3 of Page 17 of his Enquiry Report which is in total contradiction 
of his own findings which he has established against Ex-Warder Obaid 
Ahmed in Para-3 of Page-35 and thus it proves my innocence.

(2) The Enquiry Officer again stated at Para-1 of Page 18 of his Enquiry
Report that 1 released convict Shuaib s/o Badshah on basis of grant of 
education remission on fake and manipulated documents but the 
charge has clearly been established by the Enquiry Officer against Ex- 
Warder Obaid Ahmed at Para-3 of Page-39 of his Enquiry Report which '
is in his hand writing and thus his guilt cannot be attributed to 
Moreover, as per Rule-114, 115 and 1045 of PPR management, 
custody, examination, fixing of final date of release and award of 
ordinary and special remission to convicted prisoners is the 
responsibility of Assistant Superintendent Incharge Warrant Branch but 
*e Enquiry Officer in contravention of above rules has held 
responsible for the duties and responsibilities of the Assistant 
Superintendent.

(3) The Enquiry Officer again stated at Para-3 of Page 18 of his Enquiry 

Report that I released convict .lihangir s/o Ashraf on the basis of grant 
of education remission on fake and manipulated documents but the

charge has clearly been established by the Enquiry Officer against 
Ex-Warder Obaid Ahmed at Para-2 of Page-40 of his Enquiry Report 
which is in his hand writing and thus his guilt cannot be attributed to 
me. Moreover, as per Rule-114, 115 and 1045 of PPR management, 
custody, examination, fixing of final date of release and award of 
ordinary and special remission to convicted prisoners is the 
responsibility of Assistant Superintendent Incharge Warrant Branch but 
the Enquiry Officer in contravention of above rules has held 
responsible for the duties and responsibilities of the Assistant 
Superintendent.

(4) The Enquiry Officer again stated at Para-3 of Page 18 of his Enquiry 

Report that I released convict Aqeel s/o Raza Khan on tlie basis of grant 
of education remission on fake and manipulated documents but the 
same charge has clearly been established by the Enquiry Officer against 
Warder Obaid Ahmed at Para-3 of Page~40 of his Enquiry Report which

his hand writing and thus his guilt cannot be attributed to 
Moreover, as per Rule-114, 115 and 1045 of PPR

was

same

me.

me

same

me

IS m me.
. management,

custody, examination, fixing of final date of release and award of 
ordinary and special remission to convicted prisoners is the
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¥ responsibility of Assistant Superintendent Incharge Warrant Branch but 
the Enquiry Officer in contravention of above rules has held 
responsible for the duties and responsibilities of the Assistant 
Superintendent.

(5) It is incorrect that original letters received from the Office of Inspector 
General of Prisons were not checked at the time of receipt which 
accordingly marked to relevant branch headed by an Assistant 
Superintendent as claimed by the Enquiry Officer at Para (a) of Page 
20 of his Enquiry Report. Actually those original letters were later on 
tampered by Ex-Warder Obaid Alimed who was working as computer 
operator in Warrant Branch under the direct command and control of 
Assistant Superintendent Incharge Warrant Branch.

(6) It is also incorrect that the record produced before me at the time of
releases of convicts Shuaib, Jahangir and Aqeel Ahmed ^
checked by me as claimed by the Enquiry Officer at Para (b) of Page
20 of his Enquiry Report as his claim is without any solid proof

(7) The remission case of convict Aqeel Ahmed s/o Raza Khan submitted 

to Inspector General of Prisons as per Rule 215 (ii) as his certificate 
was duly verified and attested by Qari Uzair Alimed, Incharge Talim- 
ul-Quran Trust, Central Prisons Haripur and also attested and testified 
by Assistant Superintendent Incharge Warrant Branch and 1 only 
testify the character of the convict as per above Rule. Moreover, the 
Enquiry Officer exceeded his authority and permitted domain as I have 
not been charged for this allegation in the original charge sheet issued 
by the competent authority as mentioned by the Enquiry Officer at Para 
(c) of Page 20 of his Enquiry Report
As explained in Para 2 above award, maintenance and custody of 
remission sheet is the responsibility of Incharge Warrant Branch and 
thus his responsibilities cannot bq attributed to me as claimed by the 
Enquiry Officer.

(9) The award of 360 days remission to convict Jahangir s/o Ashraf on the 
basis of tampering the original record by Ex-Warder Obaid Ahmed 

cannot be considered as my fault as the maintenance and custody of
warrants,—remission_sheets is the responsibility of Assisstant
Superintendent Incharge.Warrant Branch and thus these important rules 
have been ignored by the Enquiry Officer and attributed his 
responsibility to me as claimed by Enquiry Officer at Para (e) of Page
21 of his Enquiry Report which is beyond reason and justice.

(10) As the charge of tampering the record of convict Sawab Gul, Jahangir, 
Aqeel Ahmed and Shuaib against Ex-Warder Obaid Ahmed has clearly 
been proved. Therefore, I cannot be held responsible for his sins.

(11) Ex-Warder Obaid Ahmed himself confessed that he himself committed 
this total fraud and in his this act no stall member

the Enquiry Officer totally ignored his 
confessional statement which is against tlie spirit of natural j ustice and 
human ethics (photocopy of confessional statement of Obaid Ahmed is 
attached at Annex-BI and lastly;

me

were

was not

to

(8)

or officer was
involved with him.
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(12) The Enquiry Officer himself he
he tae°slab! r?” ‘1,'''“™“ hyEh-wirto OtaShTed whfch

weiiTr SI ”s" “
convicts which was

res

Kareem one of the 
prematurely released by Ex-Warder Obaid Ahmed

after his re-arrest which proves my total innocence in the instant case.

4.Hpi. , H pinpoint the technical faults and deficiencies
detected in tlie Enquiry Report which are reproduced below:

!ii slaSnff Witnesses were recorded in my absence

my ateence
Record produced by Prosecution was not examined by me and thus the

SS'oS'*"'”®- “““ ”■ 8'”" '«
I was also not provided the opportunity to produce 
defense and lastly;
th^FionW ^ submitted before
the Enqui^ Officer with copies to all relevant officers but with
response. Photocopy attached at Anncx-C

1.

IV.

V.
my witnesses in my

VI.

no

5. Keeping the position explained above, it is therefore humblv nraved

Thanking you Sir.

rs.a-2-->/r Muhammad Aytt
Deputy Superintendent Jail, Swabi

Page 5 I 5.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In the matter of
Service Appeal No.695/2018
Muhammad Ayub Khan,
Deputy Superintendent-cum-Superintendent, 
Judicial Lockup Swabi
(Now attached to District Jail Abbottabad)......

VERSUS
Appellant.

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Chief Secretary, Peshawar

1.

Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Peshawar

2.

3. Inspector General of Prisons,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

Preliminary Ob jections
Respondents.

That the appellant has got no cause of action.
That the appeal is incompetent and is not maintainable in its present form. 
That the appellant is estopped by his own conduct to bring the present 
appeal.
That the appellant has no locus standi.
That the appeal is bad for mis joinder and non-joinder of necessary parties. 
That the appeal is barred by law.

1.

11

111.

iv.
V.

VI.

ON FACTS

Pertains to record, therefore needs no comments to be offered. 

Correct to the extent that said allegations duly- replied by the 

appellant, however, the inquiry officer did not consider and 

accordingly established the charges vide inquiry report, vide Para 

(a) (b) & (c) (Annex-A).

The plea of the appellant is vide of facts because for the reason 

that the competent authority while going through the objections of 

the appellant did not grant any relief thereby meaning that 

objections were overruled by the competent authority being the 

sole competency of the competent authority. The impugned order 

was passed after conducting an impartial inquiry by fulfilling all 

the coal formalities.

Correct.

Incorrect. A lame excuse .because there exists proper mechanism 

for official communications, hence, claiming that said orders were 

not communicated to the appellant.

Irrelevant & Incorrect. Therefore, needs no comments, because no 

provision exists in the rules for second appeal under E&D Rules- 

2011. ■

1-

2-

3-

X
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5-
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7- . No comments. ■

GROUNDS: -

/A. Incorrect & misleading. All orders passed in accordance with the 

parameter of law / rules.

Id. Same remarks as explained in Para.-/\ above.

C. Same remarks as explained in l^a.ra-A above.

As elaborated in Para-3 above.D.

K. As explained in Para-A above.

F. Incorrect. No discrimination / no violation of law, the pica of the 

appellant is nothing but of a routine excuse on the pari of accused 

/ convicted persons.

G. As explained in Para-A above.

H. Incorrect, as per law / rules proper opportunity of personal 

hearing duly extended lo the appellant. j

As explained in Para-A above.

As explained in Pa.ra-A above.J.

K. No comments.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this reply, the 

instant appeal may kindly be dismissed with cost throughout.

CHIEF SECI^ETARY

Government of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawai'

(Respondent # J)

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa l lorne and 

Tribal Affairs Depa.rtmeiit 
Peshawar

[Respondent # 2)

■1

'1

INSPEprOR GENERAL OF PRISONS,
■^^er Paktitunkhwa, Peshawar 
•J [Respondent # 3)

/•J

7
../

>

D;\Orikv \Voikiiii,CScrvicc A|)i)c:il\Sci Ai>|x\il\Miili;iiniiij<,l Ayub ....... 'I'Joinil'' Su|\li
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PE3HAV/AR

In the matter of
Service Appeal No.695/2018
Muhammad Ayub Khan,
Deputy Superintendent-curn-Superintendent, 
Judicial Lockup Swabi
(Now attached to District Jail Abbottabad)...... Appellant.

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhturikhwa 
.Chief Secretary, Peshawar

2. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Peshawar

3. Inspector General of Prisons, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar Respondents.

COUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO. 1 TO 3.

We, the undersigned respondents, do .hereby solemnly affirm and 

declare that the contents of the joint parawise comments on the above cited 

appeal are true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief and that no 

material facts have been kept secret from this Honorable 'rribunal.

CHIEF (SECRETARY
Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
{Respondent #

SECRET ARXJO^OVERNMENT
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 1 iornc and 

Tribal Affairs DepaiTment 
Peshawar

[Respondent # 2)
'I

INSPJECfTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS,
^^'“''ptylbcr Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar 

(Respondent # 3)

’I

D:\01'lke Workin^AScrvIfo A|)|)v;il\Sci-vl>.v ............................... . A.mjIi Klmii l)c|>uu' Sii|k]i .kiil.J,
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and 1019 (F/9) Khyber Pakhtunkhwaand has violated Rule 122(i), 12- 

Prison Rules 1985.ISe't

IS
f n<rainsi Muhammad Avub Khan' Alleaations

issued to Mr. Muhammad Ayub 

lail (BPSA7) attached to Central Prison Haripur
Statement of allegations (F/N) was

#l Khan, Deputy Superintendent 

ift which is reproduced as undeq
. ■ ■ Due to his gross negligence / inefficiency in performance of hts duty

Senior Assistant Superintendent (BFS-16)

>

f»I
while)

!f
li’h: Central Prison Haripur asto

Jail (BPS-I7); the following convicts were premalurely

V ,k« M, 0, :u,gu »" »■ °rf“-

i- :ni9(d) read wtih Rule 1044(JV) of Khyber Pakhtunkhura Prtson Rules 1985
t- ' ■ *

ill!,.. Itni

Date, of releaseTotal Illegal
Education Remission granted 

Premature release of 
about 40 days______

Name of convictM;:s#
02.06.2015

l®:iJT^wab Gul s/o Haji Mumtaz
—t:

28.06.2016 ■1440 days s.->^aib s/o Badshah 

Jehangir s/o Ashrat 

Aqeel Ahmad s/o Raza Khan

R:.WW
t

28;06.2016

04"07'20T6
360 days::3;
1080 days4: 1 * 1^

lAIf- Brief facts about the convicts mentioned in the charge sheet, issued to 

I Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan, accused officer, are given below;
■fh-■t; 4

f. 1/

-mSf 1; Sawab Gul s/o Haii Mumtaz

The name
serial number in sanction letter No. 4540/WE dated 24.2.2015 (F/Kl). At a later 

If stage, by way of tampering, in a scann ed copy of the said letter (F/K2) the name of 

convict Sawab Gul was inserted at serial No. 27 in place of original name ol 

I Midayat uv Rehman s/o Shahzar Gul and hence he was benefited 360 days illegal 

The convict Sawab Gul s/o Haji Mumtaz was prematurely released by

s

of eonviet Sawab Gul was nowhere mentioned under any

sIh h-
1h 'remission.

t Mr. Muhammad Ayub as Senior Assistant Superintendent on granting illegal
t'

•i
I , education remission on the basis of fake and manipulated documents.
It Siii

t

IPage 17 of 45
h. H

‘WhrJ.

m■iiwm



|;yAqet! Ahmad s/o Raza Khan the original certificate for translation of the Holy 

m. Quran was not seen. He further added that,photocopy which 

Qari Uzair was also signed by him.
duly verified bywas

The charge against Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan, 

the basis of the following grounds;
accused officer is

established oni'
a) By wa5’ of tampering in IG Prisons sanction letter bearing No 

dated 13.06.2016 (F/N4) the Haripur Jail authorities inserted the 

convict Shoaib s/o Badshah at serial No. 17 and 61 

-.Jehangir at serial No. 46

Ti : . 15450

name of

It and name of convict
it scanned copy of the said letter. The original 

tG Prisons sanction letter bearing No, 15450 dated 13.06.2016 (F/N3) 

contains the nam.es of Parvaiz s/o Zavar Gul

in aiit/'■B
it and Dildar s/o .Qasim, at
ft serial No. 17 & 61 and Dawood s/o Haleem Khan 

accused officer Mr. Muhammad Ayub 

letter though it

recojtd as Deputy Superintendent, 
b) Since Superintendent Mr. Khalid Abbas

at serial No. 46. Thei
did not check .the said originali:

P his responsibility to check and verify the documewas
nts /1/t::

if on leave, Mr, Muhammadwas
Ayub accused officer put his- si 

release
T' signature as acting Superintendent on theI .warrants of Shoaib, Jehangir 

verification and checkup
and Aqeel Ahmad without%

S
1
i;

c) Mr. Muhammad Ayub accused officer submitted /
recommended case for 

of convict Aqeel Ahmad s/o Raza Khan without verification 

nd going through the original documents.

convict Saeed s/o Shoukat Ali had 

translation of the Holy Quran held

remission
a

The record shows that actually K},
appeared in the examination of ■ \ | 

m December 2015 (F/Jl)

A. . I.,,.. .

was inserted in a photocopy of the said 

case was processed and 

Muhammad Ayub Khan as 

(F/J3). 

d) The

4i:

and on

certificate (F/J2) and as such his

recommended / font to- IG Prisons 

acting Superintendent Central Pri
I by Mr. 

ison Haripur

remission sheets of Shoaib s/o Badshah
and Aqeel s/o Raza Khan•:

weie not signed by any officer / official 
Muhammad Ayub,

(F/Zl). Even then Mr!•
accused officer, put his signature

on the warrantrelease.

i;

*4
Page 20 of 45
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!S-fmk>it Qii'-fi Vmmm1 III'' ■• '31.03 ..:26l7"Se%a^ Stateffient"^^ Jn'qffiy officer thatiII 'Ianother occasion on 

the statement of 

instructions 6f Mr. Khalid Abbas

;!-i27.:li.2016 was ■given.; and-isbnt''\thfdugh fax oh^ the 

,■ Superifitendbrit CMtral ftfson Maripur..
ii

/*Ii* if
■m VmM'krM Im
W € ■ir

of fhb'' Gonsiierbd Apihidnfhat-^e i!!!
Keeping in view the above, 1 am- 

against Mr. Ubaid Ahmad (Accused o£ficial)'is pfdVCd

i?f: ifiiMW.
1»chargeif

■■V.,1f
* !

i: 1 icONCLUSIONLW- •1■M

ml> 1I through tthn whole-fptOGessv.fthef followingAfter having gone iii.*1 If^o.

h
lluly
|j

dnal

I the

iiconclusions are drawn;

(i) leveled- .against Mr:,a) Allegation A

Central Prison Haripur is proved.

b) Allegation A (11) leveled-against Mrv KklM'Ahb-aSi.;: Sa^^ 

Central.Prison Haripur is notproved.

Ii■ |)ffic<
S'
itionla*

ti

■|

c) The point raised by Mr. Khalid Abbas^ the aCGused.'offiGef, in his reply to 

the charge' sheet that equality and ■fairaesfiwouid require . and deinand 

departmental action.against;alfthosC fespdhsibiefoirc'^s for,retain 

local watch and Ward'Ttaff Contrary fo Ruieiftft'fjhisiiahwal-h^^^ 

and should be.taken into consideration. -

> y-

Ii;

M tpi
■ !a* Ml'i m g- ISON

WAN■ i
%
kd) Allegation A (in) leveled against Mr; Khalid'. Abbas, ■ Superintendent 

Central-Prison Haripur is partially proved..

t
V,
t-
t

§■

m e) Allegation A (iv) leveled against Mr. Khalid Abbas', ■aGCUsed- ,0;fficer, is 

proved.
bm

r f
•' t-

ru
[TG;)

The allegation (B) leveled against Mr.- Sardar Zanran .Baber, accufod officer, 

is proved.

'M

PRl

m rI-Allegation (C) leveled against] Mr. Muharhmad. AyubTChari, accused officer, 

is proved.
Im '■i- t-t\
t'■'M p.
r/

m if I.•'Si•Page 42 of 45-
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allegation' (13) leveled against.

Superintendent (Incliarge Wairant branctijis firdveC
: ■ •

i

Allegation (E) leveled agakst MrA'SadadhtSaidlAlijS^ 

(BS-14) is proved..
«* \'

* *'V

Allegation (F) levied against Mr. Jawad -

is proved.
A

Allegation (G) leveled agairist/Abdut.Raziq|'.^siilfife:iSniy^i;ntendent 

(BS-14) is proved;

IV.;Allegation (H) leveled against'MrdUbaid MrnddFWardet (B'S^dS^ds provedi

Qari Uzair, Incharge Taleemul Quran attested the fakel'and bOgUSiceitific'ateS 

of Zafar Iqbal s/o Zarshad, Kaveed s/o Zm'hfab-'Gui.tandfAcBibllAbi^^^

Raza Khan. Jhle stated.in his.statenaeht .that ibWas.nbt/MgASi'gnatuf^^ ■-Bnt;testi
................................ ‘ ■

of laboratory shows that these were, his sigriatures

/

. :

•T

Only Fazal Malik out of sixteen conyiets/has^beebAer'atrestedv The fifteen' •.

convicts have not yet been .re-arrested. despite Tepeatedbdqubsts. to'non 

authorities. Had

definitely have come to iight. 'The Inquiry in hahd is bdirig sUbrnittediWithout 
recording their statementi.

they been re-arrested manyi.pthdr inipoHant-faGtS',-^^
4.

Now, I would come up with sonie.recoffimendatibn;s.;

Page 43-of 45-; .,
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Specific Recorntnendatiottsi

Khalid ■ AbBas; Sbperiiitencierit GenBal. ■,The accused Officer, Mr
ecommended for irTposing;foaibr^T'briilfb:Qfeedfc^^^

i.

Trison Haripur is r
■i ■

ipcsi i grade) a
5-

Accused Officer, ^Mr. Sardar-£afoari; Bab^®#BtyvSupbrm^^2Si
S. is recommended for^eompiilsof^:feffememICentral Prison Haripur is

/
I

Nfoharhmadvf ■ f fOfficer, Mr.Accused
iSupenntendent Central Prison Haripur is' reGommehded^fefBpmpblsdtTifotiferrient;

Accused,.Noor-ul-Basar,, Senior AsHstantpSiiMnnfendby 1; Marge- 

IrArvant branch Central Prison Haripur is recOmriiehded fGr ebmpulsof^TetireiTient. ■ ^

cI 4,

.a •

Accused, Badshah Said,-'AsHstarmu$;^eriiifortdenf. Central;-Prison 

teanpur is recommended for imposing major 'penalty .Of reduction fora foweT^stage 

iin a time scale by three years. - : u' tfi ..i

5.

tel
y:;
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PM ajfMSUi HI
^0piplilil :r^

ir-^r-
. AssiW SWeri^^
de4 fe "imposag ffi^y

■vlW
Wi 6. ;is I

i]g^Haripur is recommen
scale by one yeat

■; *'• ■•. .>'mmmsiMii >.* 1 'Priadn- .■ ■ 

■^^Josyer stage
recommended fot imposing npajor ^enal ,

scale by one year..

Ii4s § .7-fe i'■ ^*Hanpm iIS
piBh *Hnatime >:., ; ■ -r

iv:It 1 Ciitsa"^fi'Sc»v Haripur , is71 Ahmad, ;fllofcfc'R,''' Rvecomra

Accused, Ubaid 

ended for dismissal from service.
■ 8-

P-'*m ♦ lSQXm^,WKCEK

titHfS

aSAIR)
l^fciii&er-ftftoardiif Revenue

\ (f^RR^:l)' 
17^ ■.Sweated: 02.05.201.7wIf:-

¥'ftV-
i.m

ict-wt; :•■■•

& :

Wi'i**.mip"I §:■!'■

fc'I
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St iii ili : isi'
ii- /
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BEFORE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUN
KHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.695/2018

Muhammad Ayub Khan Appellant

Versus

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa and others
Respondents

INDEX

S.No Description of documents Annex Pages
1 Rejoinder /- .-7

Affidavit 1.

APPELLANT
Tliroiigh

Dated: 04-02-2019

ASAD ZEITKHAN,
- Advocate, High Court, 

Peshawar.
%

i

!
i
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■I
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BEFORE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUN

KHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.695/2018

AppellantMuhammad Ayub Khan

Versus

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa and others
Respondents

RE-JOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully Sheweth:

The appellant most humbly submits as under:-

PRILIMINARY OBJECTIONSr-

1. That the appellant has got a locus standi and has a genuine case in his 

hand. The appeal of the appellant is in accordance with law and this 

august tribunal has got the power and ample jurisdiction to entertain the 

matter and to advance relief to the appellant. All the preliminaiy 

objections taken by the respondents in their written reply are expressly 

denied. Needless to mention that the respondents have not taken plea of 

limitation in their preliminary as well as factual objection, so they can’t 

take this plea in future.

Reply to facts:

1. I^ara No. 1 of the written reply needs no reply, as the respondents 

have' not taken any plea in their comments, which should be 

replied.



K;-'.y ^

9^
2. Para No. 2 of the written reply is incorrect to the extent of alleged 

establishing charges by inquiry officer. Infact the inquiry officer 

failed to conduct proper inquiry under the relevant provisions of 

law, hence the inquiry so conducted in illegal and unlawful in the 

eyes of law.

3. Para No. 3 of the written reply is incorrect. As admitted and 

proved from the record that the E &■ D Rules, 2011 were not 

followed by the inquiry officer rather the inquiry officer 

conducted the inquiry on his own whims and wishes which has no 

locus standi under the law. The inquiry officer thrown the guilt of 

others over the shoulders of appellant which is not just and 

proper. The appellant duly apprised the inquiry officer that under 

the Jail Manual / Laws, the appellant is hot the authorized officer 

for giving educational remissions to the convicts nor he is 

authorized to maintain any record of such remissions rather it was 

the duty of other officers to maintain proper record and also to 

check the remission documents of the convicts.

4. Para No. 4 of written reply needs no further comments.

5. Para No. 5 of the written reply is incorrect. As proved from the 

record that the impugned order was communicated to District Jail 

Buner while the appellant was not serving their at the moment, so 

Ire was unaware about passing of any order against him.

6. Para No. 6 of the written reply is incorrect, rather against the 

record. The respondents inefficiency can be gauged from the fact 

that the departmental appeal filed by the appellant is his first 

appeal against the impugned order while the respondents in their 

para wise reply stated that it was his second appeal. All this shows



;
/

the conduct of the respondents that how much they are aware of 

the facts of the case.

Reply to Grounds of written reply filed by respondents:

A-K Reply filed in response to the grounds of the appeal are vague and 

baseless. The respondents have miserably failed to explain the factum 

of non fulfilling of legal formalities of service laws in respect of 

talcing harsh punishment against a Govt, servant. No proper inquiry 

has been conducted. Further the appellant was not provided ample 

opportunit}' to prove his innocence. The action taken by the 

respondents in total disregard of the law, all that have been done in 

hip hazard manner, which is unwarranted. When the first step taken in 

respect of the impugned order is illegal then- whole structure built 

upon the same is also illegal. It would be relevant to mention that no 

proper departmental inquiry what-so-ever has been conducted, which 

is mandatory under the lav/.

In view of the above, and in addition to the main appeal, it is humbly 

prayed that this Hon’ble Court may graciously be pleased to pass an 

appropriate order in accordance with the prayers made in the main appeal.

Through

Dated: 04-02-2019
ASAD ZEBTCHAN,
Advocate, High Court, 
Peshawar



BEFORE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUN
KHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.695/2018

Muhammad Ayub Khan Appellant

Versus

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa and others
Respondents

AFFIDAVIT!

I, Muhammad Ayub Khan, Superintendent Judicial Lockup, District Swabi, do 
hereby solemnly affirm and declare upon oath that the contents of the titled 
rejoinder are true and correct to the best of my knowledge & belief and 
nothing has been concealed or with held there from.

Identified By:

Asad Zeb Khan,
Advocate High Court, Peshawar.
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ORDER i
i

j
V

I ! The Competent Authority under :

i„„ » pleased .0 suspendediw Wowlpg dfflcers , dfficials dr .nspes.orete

Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Mr. Khalid Abbas,} (BS-19)
Mr. Sardar ZamanBaber, (BPS-17)
Mr. MuhamiTiad Ayub Khan, (BPS-IV)
Mr, Noor-ul;-Basarj, (BPS-16)
Mr: Badshah Said,’ (BPS-14)
Mr. Ja^vad Gill, (BPS-14)
Mr;. AbdurRaziq,-(BPS-14) 

viii. Mr. Ubaid Ahmad, (BPS-5)

j

I

!
Peshawar with immediata effact.-

I

:1.
■

il.

in.
IV,

V.

VI,
I vu,

i
f

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOtilE DEPARTMENT.

;
natPd Pest^awar the, 01.0I2Q11Haripur/2Q17.Mst^SQlConiiBnalZH^^ 

Copy forwarded to; - t

Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, with the1, The Inspectdr General [of Prisons, Khyber 
request td take further necessary action, please.

i ’ ' i.
h [

h.
2. PS to Chief Skretbry, Ktjiyber Pakhtunkhwa for informatiejn.

a^nd Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber

I
Pakhtunkhwa.

3. PS to Secreta'p/, Home

4. Officers Concerned.
..f

r ■ ;r‘5
l\ i

i 'A1

;
SECTION OFFICER (Com/Enq) :ir i

;
‘
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!

'
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Government of ^ybeir Pakhtunkhwa 

Home & Tribal Affairs Department

il
^-. iv .■..; ^^-^.^ei-

I'cT
1^

Dated Peshawar the 19'^ December, 2017.
iDER f’<•’ ':H'

ill
_--------- - ---_- .- ^...;__^
Name & Designation -\.S.No. 1 t;

T
:

Mr. Badshah Said, Assistant Superintendent Jati (BPS-14) ■ ■ ■
i ■ 1

Mr, Jawad Gil!, Assistant Superintendent Jail (BPS;14) :
- ■ ; ;; ••---;-jj-

Mr. Abdul i^ziq, Assistant'Superintendent Jail (BPS-14)^ ’ ■

I 5’‘v-:-

: f
>** V r . - r-i

2.m -
3.

.'.4 f->:-

' •4.
f: I
.:':V^ I

The services of the above named officer/officials are placed at the disposal of the : 

Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for further posting.
C; '.‘■fjL-h ■ -

I?;
I

V

•j -•-•i I yi
V limm fi

19

11 i?f ^®5* fc
T'' '4--v^ • 1I rI

dc.
;•

■•^T‘ Jl.:-T’:/;':^

Principal Secrotai^-to’iChief.Minister; ^Khyber Pakhtunkhwa^peshawar.-^r- 
Inspector General of Prisons; Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
Accountant General, Mybcr' Pal<btunkhwa.

. .. ■ PSQ to^hief:Sec^taiV,;Khybe;d?AH!‘lHlli$^^
PS to Secretary Home; Khyber Pakhtimkhwa.
Officer/officials concerned, j 
Master file. 1 • i I

*t*». 1. •: s

•}

I#'
■•/' .4;

0'‘- ' •

•->
J.

^5. I•:
6.
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$: - CHARGE SHEET '«

•!r>

|I, Shahidullah, LG.Prisons Khyber Pakhlunkiiwa Peshawar, as competent authority, hejeby 
harge you Mr.Faza! Rahim(under suspension) as follows:m

u% |l hat you, while posted as Senior Assistant Superintendent/Acting Deputy Superintencleiii 
at Central Prison Haripur committed the following irregularities:fV'-'

You were assigned the duties of Acting Deputy Superintendent Jail Haripur.
Due to your gros's negligence/in efficiency in performance of your du tie =: 
convict Izzatullah S/0 Sakhi Gul was pre-matureiy released from jail 
27-4-2018 despite of the facts that in Register No.2 at S.No.4312 /C (C ^H) 
dated 09-1-2013 his exact date of FIR/Occurrence recorded as 24-3-20TI 
but he failed to detect the tampering made in the date of FIR in judici;;:! 
warrant/ conviction warrant i.e 24-3-2009. Similarly tampering made in 
the date of admission in jail in these documents as exact date was 2(>-:i- 
2011 vi/hicH was tampered as 26-3-2009 for ulterior motives.
Remission Sheetlwas prepared afresh in support of tampered documeni 
in favour of convict in-question which benefited him for two years psrioil 
as well as earning the following illegal remissions by affixing falcj 
signature on 1st paqe:-

I.I
C:1

f-

IV'

1’^'

:»

Period __ Naturc!of remission
09 j

Days Months Year Remarksb t2009 15 01r 'T PGSR+IGPSR 19-9-09 ^ 04i

1^ 2'^^" 3''^ & 4^^^~quarter 20101: 2010 02
|. FGSR 10-4-2010 I 03 06

1^' Total Iljegal Remission ■ | .__ j . '
fe' Actual jicntence affected from i ^ j-

Illegal Sentence affected due temperament
/. i Benefit

15 08 06!
26 03 2011
26 03 i 2009

! 02
1 G Tota of Illegal Benoits. 15 08 08

W..s:-. iii. The documents pf convict in-queStion have been tampered in a pre 
planned manner,: intentionally, deliberately, illegally and maiafidely fo; 
the desired motive and main aim behind this tampering was to make birr; 
entitled for his two years early release and grant of the above mentior ei: 
illegal remissiond, thus you have violated Rule-113,114.115,116,122,'2:;: 
& 1019(d) read with Rule 1044 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prison Rii eA 
2018. : :

il
m
¥. .

K'-

fi ■

• ;iai:-
2. :or the reasons above, you appear to be guilty of inefficiency/misconduct under rule-3 of tlii;

j : , .
Kliyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules,2011 and have rende:-ed 

yoursclll liable to all or any of the penaitiek specified in rule-4 of the rules ibid. '

You are, therefore!required: to submit your written defense within seven days of the receipt o!' 

this Charge Sheet to the Inquiry Officer^ as the case may be. j

'^our written defehse,! if any, shbuld reach the Inquiry Officer within the specified period,
failing which it shall be presumed !that you have no defense to put in and iin that case
shall be taken against you. ^ | i ^-------- -—

Intimate whether you desire to be heard in pers^. U
A statement of allegations is enclokd. \ y

.

-imm-
1-

2

4.

is ex-parte action0i'

P'
5.

p: 6.
!

INSPEprt5R GE?JeRAL bF PRISON^ 
PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR, !.________
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OFFICE OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISOIM !;!

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHA^'I iHl
091-9210334,9210406 

No.Estb/Ordars/ CJ-lU!

\
;

;
091-9213455

\

pfiKniu Dated;

ORUKk

WHEREAS the following accused officers/officials attached to Central Prison Harip.;; 
pr.>LLk‘dcd againsi under Ru!c-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants(Efficiency & Discipline) h 

! {.lea- the cluirncs menlioned in the charge sheets served upon them and also placed under suspension:- 
I I Mr.l-azal Rahim Senior Assistant Superintendent Jail (BPS-16).

Mr.Shabbir Ahamd Assistant Superintendent Jail (BPS-14),
Mr.Shahid Mehmoocliwarder (BPS-5).

•I Muhammad Adnan w;arder(BPS-5).
AND WHEREAS, the following officers 

lorni^! proceedings against them under the B&D Rules 2011;
Mr.Mujeeb-urTRehman Deputy Superintendent Jaii Mardan 
Mr.Hashmatullah Deputy Superintendent Jail Swat.

-ir v'e':;
a e.

appointed as inquiry Committee for condiwere ! 1-

f

AND WHEREAS, the Inquiry Committee concerned submitted its'findings according f u • c 
diai-g;c leveled against the accused bfUcers/ofncials was partially/fully pi-oved and charges No ii -k a 

eiiiioned m the charge sheets not proved^igainsl Ihem

,4.; ” ■ ■'
ol.iecis/(>ilicial.s lailcd lojusiify their innoicence.

tl!

e li.Cii'i-e:

f ! '‘OW nH,I«.rORt, m: exercise of powers conferred under Rule-14 of Kliybe- Pakhtnnl - a
Govopmen, Serv:-,ms(hf|-,c,cncy & Discipline) Rules 2011, having considered ihe charges, evidence 01, le.- j 

I cxpl,111,1 ion ol the accused ollicers/oflicials as well as the Inquiry report ahd after affording the opp n ■' f 
o pcisonal hoannu the undersigned bein^ competent authority is pleased to iihpose minor penflty on^L; b l.,C 
hv.ivj uilieei>'Oiiik.iaLs as noted against ihe.ir names

: ^ Name of oriicer/official Penalty imposed

Withholding of increment for two yiiarsT' 

Withholding of increment for three 

Withlio^dj^ of incr^^ent for three

Withholding of incremeiWor two years. '

iate effect and the^eriod undeT^dch e. r,

I Mr.l-azal Rahim Senior Asstt; Supdt; Jail..

! Mr.Shabbir Ahmad Asstt; Supdt; Jail.

i MrShaliid Mehmood waidef.

Muhammad Adhan warder. II

fhc} are hereby re~instatcci in servi^e'witfTi 
iiied under suspension shall be treated'as duly for all

vears.

years.

imi
I s. mn purposes.

INSPECTQ
KHYBE

; ENEKL OF PRISONS. 
KIITUNlaiWA, PESHAwi

\\
I; A

i'-N'DS[]';NO ■r

i Copy ol ihe:above is foi'wai'ded to - ' • '
n,c Superintendent. Centrai Prisori llaripur for information and nccesskry action with reference tr

Ml ..Mujeeh-Lir-Rchman Deputy SuperintendentJaii Mardiurr' ' ' '
Mr.i iashmaiLiliah Deputy Superintendent Jail Swat c
proccedA-'^-'-2018 in the subjej) cited' depart.

. s
.. e

;

:ie.' [' 1.

I he District Aecounls Otlicer Haripiir for information. 
Oilioers'Olliciais concerned C/O SLlpcrintendent Central Pris^

jypur. i
;

,—GK^XTEKAI. of prisons 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKirwA PESHA\isA, i

)/;

i-

i

i
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i
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■ i- -,\_) ■'}
■ j■ h Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Home & Tribal Affairs Department

/
•*

a#,il

A >

\■*
ORDER
i ;
!

The Competent Authority underrinrnmf‘="n)^»r>/l-Tq/C.P: Haripur/201Z
Rule-6 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa IGovernment Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules,

officers / officials of Inspectorate of^2011 is pleased to suspended! the following
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar with immediate effect.-,prisons, Khyber

i. Mr. Khalid Abbas,; (BS'19)
ii. Mr. Sardar Zaman^Baber, (BPS-17)

iii. Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan, (BPS-17) 
Mr. Noor-ul-Basaf, (BPS-16)
Mr, Badshah Said! (BPS-14)
Mr. Jawad Gill, (BPS-14)

vii. Mr. AbdurRaziq,i(BPS-14)
Mr, Ubaid Ahmad, (BPS-5)

IV.I
V,

I

VT.

VTll.
j

!
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOME DEPARTMENT.}

I

;
mtfid Peshawar the, 01.03.2017^_d^nfrom/EnQ)/HPZk39/:c.P. Hafigur/mz

Copy forwarded to: -

The Inspector General |of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar with the 

request to take further necessary action, please.

Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information.
i

and Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

!

1.

2, PS to

3, PS to Secretary, Home

4, Officers Concerned.

i

f

i

SECTION OFFICER (Com/Enq)

' :

I

Ii

m-
g;

im
i
I

fc. :

;
\U'. ■ ■

I
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'i •. .
y -)' ' Government of Khybef Pakbturikhwa 

Home & Tribal Affairs Department
•; 4-.i'

i

1
t;

Dated Peshawar the 19*^ Deceraberj 2017. .

I III
piiiili

> ORDER

3?*.**-y“

rrvfr Name & DesignationS.No. :

Mr.Mu^an|ipaiAyutMai|,Dei3utj[^S^e^endentJail^P%^

Mr. Badshah Said, Assistant Superintendent Jail (BPS-14)
_________ i________ i_________________________—_______1-
Mr. Jawad Gill, Assistant Supedntendent Jail (BPS7I4.) i, , ; ;; .'I I;[—: y;-^ : .t ,
Mr. Abdul Raziq, Assistant'Superintendent Jair(BPS*14)

&■

■ ■ i

I

2.
■\i

3.S-iio f-i- -i•'i*

pl*
I Bf r

• i !<• ^
I
I

.Si I
1

2. The services of the abbve named officer/officials are placed at the disposal of tVie

Inspector General of Prisons, Khybdr Pakhtunkhwa for further posting.
I

.r;-. jC

>■

I

I ! :-

ii 11
N •:. U

~e=4

^EnHsB8of^e^WNo/date^

MV-
' ■ '

m:-mk:-iff'" '■

C.c. \
*♦.,

, - .. ••• ■- . ....Principal Secretary to phief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa;-Peshawar
Inspector General of Prisons! Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
PSO.to-Chief:Secretaiy,- Khj|beiP.5akhgn^;2e|^^
PS to Secretary Plome, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
Officer/officials concerned. I 
Master file.

: .. ■ : 5..-,-■-!.' •t ■A■ v.

r,
I

t I

j.

.4.
5.'T

5 0.

f

h !
iA/h ^ (f^U^

4

IfF

i

1

t}M
; II

■!r.. '.
i VAy
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f'm- mI;?m. CHARGE SHEET hft:
;;

' P’ ShahiduHah, I.G.Prisons Khyber Palditunkhwa Peshawar, as competent authority hei'eby
^^^»chargeiyouIVIr.FazalRahim(undcr suspension) as follows-

^ jXhat you, while posted as Senior Assistant Superintendent/Acting Deputy Superintendciiii; 
^at Central Prison Haripur committed the following irregularities:
1

You were assigned the duties of Acting Deputy Superintendent Jail Haripur. 
i. Due to your gross negligence/in efficiency in performance of your duties 

convict Izzatullah S/O Sakhi Gul was pre-maturely released from jail on 
27-4-2018 despite of the facts that in Register No.2 at S.No.4312 1C (CPH) 
dated 09-1-2013 his exact date of FIR/Occurrence recorded as 24-3-2011 
but he failed to detect the tampering made in the date of FIR in judicial 
warranty conviction warrant i.e 24-3-2009. Similarly tampering made in 
the date of admission in jail in these documents as exact date was 2(i-3* 
2011 which was tampered as 26-3-2009 for ulterior motives.
Remission Sheet was prepared afresh in support of tampered documents 
in favour of convict in-question which benefited him for two years period 
as well as earning the following illegal remissions by affixing fake 
signature on l^t page
Nature of remission

2"^*, 3“^^^ & 4^*^ quarter 09 ■
PGSR+IGPSR 19-9-09 :
V', 2"^,
FGSR 10-4-2010 1

ii.

Period Days Months Year Remarks2009 j 15 01
041fc' 2010 02I 03 06

Total Illegal Remission i
Actual sentence affected from i

sentence affected due temperament
Benefit;_ ^

^f'J G. Total of Illegal licncfits.

15 08 06i-
it
wa: ■

26 03 • 2011 
' 200926mi*. 03I'!.;

02
15 08 08Mlm

iii. The documents of convict in-question have been tampered in a pre ­
planned manner.; intentionally, deliberately, illegally and malafidely for 
the desired motive and main aim behind this tampering was to make hini 
entitled for his two years early release and grant of the above mentioned 
Illegal remissions, thus you have violated Rule-113,114 115 116 122 12 -' 
& 1019(d) read with Rule 1044 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
2018.

m

t
if4
I Prison RuJe:;■mif

2. Ijor the reasons above, you appear to be guilty of inefficiency/misconduct under ru!e-3 of the 

Kliyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules,2011 and have rendered 

yourselfiliable to all or any of the penalties specified in rule-4 of the rules ibid.

You are, therefore required to submit your written defense within seven days of the receipt of 

Ifr. Cha|rge Sheet to the Inquiry Officer, as the case may be.

Your written defense, if any, should reach the Inquiry Officer within the

m
7-i,rm:

M
1 t 4.

specified period,
foiling viihich it shall be presumed that ytiu have no defense to put in and in that ease ex-parte action 

shall be taken against you.

Intimate whether you desire to be heard i 
A statement of allegations is enclosed.

I.

ml' 6 in person.

t
¥

INSPEprdli general of prisons.
R pakhtunkhwa PESHAWAR.1 KH:■ v;

1
aOISCiPLlNARY ACTION//CHARGE SHEET
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OFFICE OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHA^V/'.
091-9210334,9210406 
No.Estb/Orders/

091-9213445

^ Kakii Dated

ORDKR

WHEREAS, the following accused officers/officials attached^ to Central Prison Harip.ir vo;..-^ 
proceeded agains^ under KLiic-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants(Efficiency & Discipline) Rli 
d.U! ^ ilor the charges mentioned in the charge sheets served upon them and also placed under suspension:- 

’ Mr.l-a/.al Rahim Senior Assistant Superintendent Jail CBPS-i6).
Mr.Shabbir Ahamd Assistant Superintendent Jail (BPS-14). I 

3 Mr,Shahid Mehmood warder (BPS-5). I
1 Muhammad Adnan warder(BPS-5). i

j A!SD WHEREAS, the following otficers were appointed as Inquiry Committee for condL i:!: n;;
lormii! proceedings against them under the'P3&D Rules 2011;-

ei-.

I Mr.Mujeeb-ur-Rehman Deputy Superintendent Jail Mardanf 
3. Mr.i-iashmalullah Deputy Superintendent Jai! Swat. ;

.!
, AND WHEREAS, the Inquiry Committee concerned submitted its findings according t

ciiargc No,I leveled against the accused ofUcers/officials 
mennoned in the charge sheets not proved against them.

AND WHEREAS,the undersigned being competent authority granted them the oppoit nirp c ' 
personal iicaring on 16-08-2018 as provided under rules ibid. During the course of personal hearing th 
oMlcers/ol lk'ials tailed to justify their innocence. i

j NOW THEREFORE, in^exercise of powers conferred under Rule-M of Khybe^- Pakhtimf - ;v^
Cmvcjnmcm ServantsCffficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011, having considered the charges, evidence on leroM ' 
ll'.c oxiplanaiion ol (he accused ofncers/offibials as well as the Inquiry report and after affording the opp-rmnit 
or persona! hearing . the undersigned being competent authority is pleased to impose minor penally on the brlov, 
noieci e.llicers'Vtlheiais as noted against their names

: i Name ol'oriiccr/olTicial....... . ..........
Mr.l-a/.a! Rahim Senior Assti; Supdt; Jail..

Mr.Shabbir Ahmad Asstt; Siipdt; Jail,
Ml' Shahid Mehmood warder.

1
C' V.'-'l C.'.'

was partially/fully proved and charges No. ii tb ill a;:

e i.cunQ:

Penally imposed

Withholding of increment for two years. 

Withholding of increment for three 

Withholding of increment for three

'/ears.
years.

Muhammad Adnan warder, i
.............................. ...............i_______________
Thc) are hereby re-instated in service with i'miW 

ivinmijcd under suspension shall be treated as duty for all purposes.

WitWiolding of incremerWor two years.

mte effect and thc/period under which l-c.}

INSPECTQ 
KHY13E

eneEl of prisons
KHTUNKHWA , PESHAW4AUNDSTiNO. •1./•>

'I C.opy oi the above is forwarded to
Ihc Supenntendem, Central Prison I laripur for information and necessary action with reference to h s 
letter Noe! 157-WE dated 30-4-201^. Necessary entry may please be ma^e in the Serv^^ ^ 

above named oKicers.ollicials under proper attestation. *
2. Mr.MujeebHir-Rchman Deputy Superintendent Jai] Mardjur''^'" ^ 7

Mr.i lashmatLiliah Deputy Superintendent Jail Swat. \
I'oi inlormation with reference to their findings dated 17-7-2018 iii

A

thc SLibJeci cited depaitme .talproceedings . ; \ .
1 he District Accounts Otlicer I laripur for information.
Ollicers (.ttlicials concerned C/O Superintendent Central PrisonTianDur

ECrOK OF PRISONS,,
KHYBERPA.KHTXJNKITWA PESIlAWAli

A)/-9

t% r^r> r>r'r>



Case Judgement http://www.plsbeta.com/LawOnline/Iaw/content21 .asp?Casede...

1997 S C M R 1073

[Supreme Court of Pakistan]

Present: Sajjad Ali Shah, C.J., Fazal Ilahi Khan 
and Munawar Ahmad Mirza, JJ.

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF N.W.EP, 
and 2 others-—Petitioners

versus

SAIFUR REHMAN---Respondent

Civil Petition No. 349-P of 1996, decided on 4th April, 1997.

(On appeal from the judgment dated 11-8-1996 of the N.-W.F.P. Service Tribunal passed in A.
No.742/1995).

Constitution of Pakistan (1973)--

Art. 212(3)---Dismissal frorii service---Enquiry proceedings against civil "servant-'-Person 
facing enquiry had right to be associated with its proceedings and entitled to impeach credit of 
witnesses produced against him through cross examination—Where neither civil servant was 
associated with enquiry proceedings nor he was allowed opportunity to cross-examine witnesses 
produced against him, enquiry proceedings and consequential order regarding his dismissal suffered 
from inherent legal defects In view of the situation that inefficiency and total ignorance of person 
appointed as Enquiry Officer entailed' unnecessary litigation between the parties Supreme Court 
directed that departments should make sure that person being appointed as Enquiry Officer is fully 
conversant with relevant rules so that unwarranted harassment could be averted—Petition for leave 
to appeal against order of Serviee Tribunal reinstating the civil servant was dismissed in 
circumstances.

Fateh Muhammad, Advocate Supreme Court for Petitioners.

Jan Muhammad Khan, Advocate-on-Record for Respondent.

Date of heating: 4th April, 1997.

ORDER

MUNAWAR AHMAD MIRZA, J.—This petition for leave to appeal is directed against judgment
dated 11th August, 1996 passed by Service Tribunal, N.-W.F.P., Peshawar in Appeal No 742 of 
1995.

2. Relevant facts briefly mentioned are that respondent was' appointed as Constable in Police 
Department on 4th July, 1991. After completion of training, he was posted to C.I.D. Section of 
Police Department towards 7th April, 1992. The^conduct and behavior of respondent 
unsatisfactory, therefore, after necessary formalities, he was discharged from service vide order 
dated 25th November, 1993. Aggrieved from said departmental order, respondent Saifur Rehman

was

1 of3 4/5/2019, 10:20 AM

http://www.plsbeta.com/LawOnline/Iaw/content21


V



Case Judgement http://www.plsbeta.com/LawOnline/law/content21.asp7Casede...

had preferred Service Appeal No.210 of 1994 before Service Tribunal, Peshawar which was 
ultimately accepted on 31st of October, 1994, whereby he was reinstated with back benefits 
allowing option to hold departmental proceedings against him afresh. Petitioners thereafter, filed 
petition for Leave to Appeal No.42/P/1995 before this Court which was, however, rejected on 30th 
of May, 1995.

3. It may be seen that fresh departmental proceedings were commenced against respondent Saifur 
Rehman. Inquiry Officer was appointed who recorded statement of five witnesses. Respondent 
eventually found guilty of charges levelled against him and dismissed from service vide order dated 
1st August, 1995. Departmental appeal submitted to Inspector-General of Police was not responded. 
However, feeling dissatisfied, respondent challenged the order regarding his dismissal through 
Appeal No.742 of 1995 before Service Tribunal, Peshawar. The appeal was accepted vide order 
dated 11th August, 1996 observing that respondent was not associated with enquiry proceedings, 
therefore, mandatory requirements of law were glaringly contravened. However, on reinstatement of 
respondent, option was left open to the petitioners for drawing against him departmental 
proceedings, afresh. The above-referred order of Service Tribunal has now been assailed through 
present petition for leave to appeal. Operative portion of said order is reproduced below:-

"The Tribunal, would however, observe that since the accused/appellant was not associated with the 
inquiry proceedings and the inquiry report without fulfilling the procedural requirements which are 
mandatory in nature, is bad in the eyes of law and could not be made a basis for passing the 
impugned order. The legal procedural requirements that the appointment of Inquiry Officer, should 
be intimated to the accused and he should be associated with the inquiry proceedings and should be 
allowed also to get copies of a part of the proceedings or the enquiry report before final orders are 
passed has not been adopted and the impugned order based on it is not aceording to the relevant 
provisions of the laid down law and Government Service Rules.

was

In the circumstances, the Tribunal accepts the appeal, set aside the impugned order and reinstates 
the appellant in service fi-om the date of his dismissal 
was

the ground that the departmental inquiry 
not conducted according to the relevant provisions of Police (E&D) Rules, with an option to 

the respondents to proceed afi-esh against the appellant on the same charges and conduct all the 
proceedings particularly the inquiry proceedings in accordance with the relevant rules and then final 
order in the case. Parties are

on

left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record."

4. Heard arguments addressed by Mr. Fateh Muhammad, Advocate Supreme Court, for petitioners 
and Mr. Jan Muhammad Khan, AOR, appearing on behalf of respondent/caveator. Original record 
pertaining to enquiry was perused which clearly discloses that respondent was neither associated 
with enquiry proceedings nor allowed opportunity to cross-examine witnesses produced against 
him. Learned counsel for the petitioners made abortive attempt to support propriety of enquiry 
proceedings. We have no doubt that a person facing enquiry has right to be associated with its 
proceedings and entitled to impeach credit of witnesses produced against him through 

cross-examination. Obviously, enquiry proceedings and consequential order regarding dismissal of
respondent suffer from inherent legal defects as rightly discussed by the Service Tribunal, Peshawar 
in the impugned judgment.

Record reveals that officers who have twice conducted 
unaware sriQuiry in this case, were completely 

about legal requirements. Their inefficiency and total ignorance from enquiry proceedings 
has entailed unnecessary litigation between the parties. The department normally should make sure 
that person being appointed as Inquiry Officer is fully conversant with relevant rules so that 
unwarranted harassment could be averted. It is noteworthy that Service Tribunal, in view of defects 
apparent on record while accepting the appeal and setting aside order of respondent's dismissal has 
left option open to the petitioner for holding enquiry against him, afi-esh. Therefore, we do not find

2 of 3
4/5/2019, 10:20 AM
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-' t
y any impropriety or error in the impugned judgment.. Consequently, petition is dismissed and leave 

refused.

M.B.A./S-1093/S Petition dismissed.

■ /

i^/

/■ /

•3 of 3 4/5/2019, 10:20 AM ,
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, 2017 i

I'. SUMMARY FOR CHIEF MINISTER

1 SUBJECT: INQUIRY AGAINST (1) KHALID ABBAS (2J SARDAR ZAMAN 
BABER (3) MUHAMMAD AYUB KHAN (4) NOOR UL BASAR (5)
BADSHAH SAID (6) JAW AD GILL (7) ABDUL RAZIQ (S) UBAID
AHMAD.

In pursuance of approved summary on the captioned subject (F/A), Show Cause 

Notices (F/B) were served upon the following accused officer/officials of Central Prison, 
Haripur: -jS J

1. Mr. Khalid Abbas (BPS-19)

2. Mr. Sardar Zaman Babar(BPS-17)

3. Mr. Muhammad Ayub Khan(BPS-17)

4. Mr. Noorui Basar (BPS-16)

5. Mr. Badshah Said(BPS-14)

6. Mr. Jawad Gill(BPS-14)

7. Mr. Abdul Raziq(BPS-14)

8. Mr. Ubaid Ahmad (BPS-05) .

All the officer/officials except Mr. Ubaid Ahmed (S,No 08) have submitted their 

written replies within the stipulated time period which are placed at (F/C, D, E, F, G, H, & 0 

respectively. All the accused officers/officials have requested for personal hearing by the /
competent authority.

li'

t,.

i

i.

:
i

2.)

‘

I 3. Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, being competent authority, is,3 therefore, 

requested to afford opportunity of personal hearing to all the above named accused 

officers/officials in term of section-15 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant (E&D), 
Rules, 2011

h
f

V1' 4. Para-3 above is submitted for approval of the Chief Minister, Khyber
!

Pakhtunkliwa, please.
*

/ I) 

(^akeel^Q^ir Khan)
Home Secretary

9

I

Chief Secretary

Ir
. f-
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A Summary for Chief Minister Khyber Paf^^htunhiiwa submitted by Home & ^5. r;

v) T.As Department regarding disciplinary action where Show Cause Notices were served 

on officers/officials of Central Prison Haripur on account of fraudulent releases of 

prisoners has been examined.
;• ■

The accused officers/officials except Mr. Ubaid Ahmad have submitted 

replies to the Show Cause Notices vide F/C, D, E, F, G/ H & I. Perusal of the replies of the 

accused to the Show Cause Notices reveal that they have not put forth any new and 

cpnuincing grounds afresh in their defense for consideration: Moreover, all the accused 

have requested for personal hearing as envisaged in, para-2 of the summary. 

Administrative Department has not added its technical re^rommendations on the replies. 

However, it has been proposed to give personal hedfing to the accused vide para 3 of 

the summary.

6.
3
>

The

The Chief Minister Khyber Pqbhturihhwa may afford an opportunity of 

persona! hearing to the accused officers/officiais in light of Rule-15 of . Khyber 

Pahhtunhhwa Govt. Servants (E&D) Rules, 2011, bifore: confirmation of the penalties 

tentatively imposed upon the accused in their respecti-^cj Show Cause Notices.

7.

; i

(Dr. Syed Ahhtar Fw^iin Shah) 
Secretary Establishment 

August ^^,2017
;

Chief Secretary Khyber Pa^tunhhwa
f

i
i:

/

/. / M/ T" . CTcV//
/

tJ>>.
■ -2-2,1 7

(1-.^ 4
Chief H/linister . ir

Chief Secretary
Govt; Of Khyber PikHtuilkliWa
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Subject: INQUIRY AGAINST (1) KIIALID ABBAS (2) SARDAR ZAMAN BABER G'i
MUHAMMAD AYUB KHAN (4) NOOR UL BASAR (51 BADSHAH SAID 161
JAWAD GILL (7> ABDUL RAZIQ (8) UBAID AHMAD.

The Chief Minister Khyber Palchtunkhwa vide orders contained in Para 8/ante 

in term of section 15 of Khyber Pakhtunlchwa Government Servant (E&D) Rules, 2011 has 

authorized the undersigned to hear all the accused officers/officials in light of above rule 

his behalf All the accused officers/officials except Warder Ubaid Ahmad were heard in 

person on 15/09/2017. (Attendance Sheet is attached as Anncxurc-I). Report is submitted as 

under:-

9.

on

Brief Background:-
10. In response to news item published in the “Daily Mashriq” dated 

24/11/2016 reporting illegal/tfaudulent release of prisoners from District Jail Mansehera, the 

superintendent Central Prison Haripur was directed to submit report who submitted his initial 

report vide his No. 8948 dated 25/1 1/2016 (Anncxure-II) followed by detailed report vide 

his No. 8958 dated 28/11/2016 (Anncxurc-III) wherein he identified 10 number of convicts 

released on fake educational certificates. He also intimated that Warder Ubaid Ahmad had 

tampered the record of 10 prisoners to facilitate their premature release. The Superintendent 
Central I rison Plaripur in the said letter also suggested to the Inspector General of Prisons for 

thorough probe in the matter so as to dig out actual culprits involved and responsible for the 

said piemature illegal releases besides finding out more cases of other prisoners if 

prematurely released.

%

so
k

; 11. In response thereto the Inspector General of Prisons constituted a committee 

consisting of Sahibzada Shah Jehan Superintendent HSP Mardan and Muhammad Zahid 

Deputy Superintendent Incharge Sub Jail Dassu Kohistan for conducting preliminary/fact 

finding inquiry into the illegal releases (Anncxurc-IV).

1

12. Pursuant thereto inquiry was initiated and during the proceedings, the following 

olficers of Prisons Department were placed under suspension under Rule-6 of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011, by the Provincial 

Government vide Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Home

. I
I

& Tribal Affairs
Departmenl.No.SO(Com/Enq)/HD/l-39/C.P.Haripur/2017/dated:01/03/2017(Anncxure-V):-

I
I
1

i- Khalid Abbas (BS-I9).

ii- Sardar Zaman Baber (BS-17). 

hi- Muhammad Ayub Khan (BS-17). 

iv- Noor U1 Basar (BS-16).

I
I

\
T

I

;
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Badshah Said (BS-14)

vi- Jawad Gill (BS-14)

vii- Abdul Raziq (BS-ld)

viii- Ubaid Ahmad (BS-05)
Formal inquiry was entrusted to Mr. Farrukh Sair PCS (EG) BS-20 Member-II, 

Board of Revenue Khyber Pakhtunkhwa who was directed to conduct inquiry into the charges 

leveled against the above mentioned officers/officials under (E&D) Rules, 2011 and submit 

his report within 30 days (Annexurc-VI). The inquiry officer submitted his report to 

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Home & Tribal Affairs Department on 02/05/2017.

v- ; V-

13.

Keeping in view the findings of the enquiry officer, the competent authority 

(Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) served separate show cause notices to the above 

mentioned officers/officials. All the officers/ officials, except Mr. Ubaid Ahmad (S.No. VIII) 

Submitted their written replies to the show cause notices within stipulated period and have 

requested for personal hearing before the competent authority in term of seCtion45 of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant (E&D) Rules, 2011.

14.

15. (AV Khalid Abbas Superintendent BS-19 Central Prison Haripurt^

During personal hearing of Mr. IChalid Abbas and pemsal of enquiry record it 

was transpired that he was then serving as Superintendent Central -Prison Flaripur. On his 

recommendations to the IG Prisons, enquiry was initiated wherein all the staff members 

^/falling in the chain of command were subjected to enquiry. Record of enquiry suggests that 

none of the aforesaid convicts were released under the signature or authorization of Mr. 

Khalid Abbas as such he cannot be considered guilty for the said releases which were made 

either during his approved leave or at the time of his absence due to other official 

engagements outside the jail premises.
4'he enquiry officer has found the said officer guilty as he has forwarded the 

of three convicts to the office of IG Prison despite the fact that the certificates of

7

; •

case
' educational remission were fake. From personal hearing of the said officer as well as 

consultation of the relevant rules including Rule 215 (II) of the KP Prison Rules, 1985 I had 

to the conclusion that neither verification of the said certificates nor its attestation or
the duty or domain of the Superintendent. 'Fhe

come
preparation and checking of proforma was 

luty of the said officer was to oversee as to whether the certificate was verified and then

ttested by Deputy Superintendent of Prisons and proforma prepared by Assistant 

oerintendent and checked by the Deputy Superintendent, it is established from record and 

admitted by , the Assistant Superintendent and Deputy Superintendent of the Prison that 

have attested the certificates considering them as genuine and true and has then placed 

before the Superintendent for lurther action, in such eventuality it is ascertainable 

h. Khalid Abbas has performed his duty as required of him by Rules. Fie has neither
line



#-tcd in a manner

oi the Deputy Superintendent and 

genuine. He can 

duty.

Additionally it

contrary to the Rules nor he has endorsed fake siSignatures and attestations 

as the sameAssistant of the Prison 

therefore neither be considered involved
were admittedly 

nor negligent in performance of his

was Mr. Khalid Abbas who took the initiative and 

enquiry. He managed procuring of statement
suggested a fact finding 

of Warder Ubaid Ahmad who was the real 
.cknowledged his i„v„|ve„,eni i„ ,h« sc.m. None of He release w™„,s 

were signed or .nihorieed by liiin whicb were in.n.ged in ,he days when he „.s on .pproyed

culprit and who

leave or on otficia! duty outside the p

of the Prison Rules explains procedure for
rison.

Similarly, Rule 209
award of ordinary remission to

prisoners, 'fhe same has relation with special educational remission. Ordinary remission isno
the responsibility of Assistant Superintendent 
ordinaiy remission is in question as

of Prison. In the case in hand no issue of
such the said rule cannot be invoked for the purpo 

enquiry. Education remission is special remission and i
and 216 of Prisons Rules which is to be recorded

se of .
IS therefore covered under Rule 215 

on remission sheet and which is found

It#

recorded accordingly.

Out of ] 6 convicts who 

released by Mr. Sardar Zaman 

established in the

were prematurely released, 13 Nos of them have b 

Babai as Deputy Superintendent
een

cum Superintendent as
enquiry report at Page-9, 10 and 15 as well as admitted by Mr. Sardai 

convicts have been released by Mr. Muhammad Ayub 

cum Superintendent as established in the

Zdinan Babar while the rest of the 03

as Deputy Superintendent

and 20 which proves that none of the 16 prisoners has been 

which proves his innocence in this whole

enquiry.report at Page-19 

released by Mr, Khalid Abbas and
case.

jil'iCOMMENDA'riON^--
He is therefore,

W

to be exonerated from all the charges

Supcrinlenri.n.

in the instant case.
m-

$ On the basis of fake and 

released the following 13 number of 

the days when he

manipulated documents Mr, Sardar Zaman Baber has 

convicts prematurely from Central Prison Haripur during 

holding the charge of Deputy Superintendent Cum Su

i-v
V.
I was

perintendent.
SNO Name of Crinvirr

Zalar Iqbal S/0 Zarshad —
Naveed S/0 Ziihrah Qul 

_gawab Gul S/O Majl'M^^ 
jayed Iqbal S/0 Shcr MnhfimTVm 
NooMJd Din S/O Baz Muhan-imyiH 
lltikhar Ahmatl S/O Atlas ^
Zafar S/O Wall 
fazjd MtdiJ^S/O 
Bilal S/O YarZ^^
Muhmn^QMdj\la'am^s70I^^^^^^

\ _Date of Releases
Tmmm
[hTTmoh
02/06/2015~.

10/07/2015
^16/07/2015
JUrnmT
Ti7o9/2^
23m/mr~
23/09/2015“^

1-
2-
3-
4-
5-

[■6-
7-
8-

,.i-
010-

7aman
L. i-'
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11- Zia Ur Rehman S/0 Siraj Muhammad
Tawab Khan S/6 Khan Wall

04/04/2016
12- 11/05/2016
13- Feroz Shah S/0 Nasir 11/05/2016

He has attested bogus certificates of convicts Zafar Iqbal s/o Zarshad, Naveed s/o 

Zohrab Gul and Aqeei S/O Raza Khan without consulting original record and thus failed to 

perfoi'in his duty as required of him and forwarded the said certificates to the Superintendent 

Jail. Had he performed his duty with due care and caution, he would have avoided/prevented 

the said illegal act and consequential releases. According to the record he has signed the 

release warrant of the above mentioned 13 number convicts when holding charge of Deputy 

cum Superintendent despite the fact that the remission sheets were not signed by him or any 

other authorized officer. According to record he also released convicts Zafar Iqbal and 

Naveed though they were granted 60 days special remission by Provincial Government for 

which they were not entitled. He has also failed to comply with Rules 113 and 116 of Prisons 

Rules besides violating Rule 122 (i), 123 and 1019 sub rule (d) of the Prisons Rules.

RECOIVIMENDATIQNS:-

1 hough he was not given the opportunity to cross examine the witnesses nor the 

statements were recorded in his presence but he has admitted signing of 13 release warrants, 

attestation of bogus certificates of Zafar Iqbal, Naveed and Aqeei Ahmad without consulting 

original record, non-signing of remission sheets and non compliance .of rules 113, 116, 122 

(i), 123 and 1019 sub rule (d) as such re examining of witnesses in his presence would be a 

futile exercise. He has admittedly committed serious illegalities and has performed 

negligently as such the proposed penalty of compulsory retirement is endorsed.

(Q- Muhammad Ayub Deputy Superintendent BS-17:-

Hc released convict Sawab Gul S/O Haji Mumtaz prematurely as Senior 

Assistant Superintendent on granting illegal education remission on the basis of fake and 

manipulated documents without consulting original letter issued by Inspector General of 

Prisons,
W'

He also released convicts Shoaib S/O Badshah, Jehangir S/O Ashraf and Aqeei Ahmad 

S/O Raza Khixn prematurely as Deputy Superintendent cum Superintendent on granting 

illegal education- remission on the basis of fake and manipulated documents without 

consulting original letter issued by Inspector General , of Prisons or original education 

certificates.

11-

Muhammad Ayub Khan Deputy Superintendent also forwarded education 

case of convict Aqeei Ahmad s/o Raza Khan to IG Prisons without consulting his original 
record.

m- remission
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'I'he remission sheets of Shoaib and Aqeel Ahmad were not signed by any 

ofhcer/official but even then Muhammad Ayub Deputy Superintendent put his signature 

the warrant of releases.

IV-

on

RECOMMENOATIONS-

He was also not given the opportunity to cross examine the witnesses nor 

statements of witnesses were recorded in his presence but his negligence in releasing 04 

number of prisoners prematurely is established while holding the charge of Senior Assistant 

Superintendent, Deputy Superintendent cum Superintendent which act and performance of 

the said officer is in violation of Rule 115,122 (i), 123 and 1019 (d) read with rule 144(iv) of 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prisons Rules, 1985. However, the proposed penalty in the show 

notice is lound excessive. In order to commerisurate penalty visa-vis his guilt of negligence, it 

is recommended that the penalty of reduction to a lower stage for three years in his present 
time scale may please be imposed.

cause

!s

(1))- Noor El Basar Senior Assistant Superintendent BPS--16:-

The following convicted prisoners were prematurely released by him on the 

basis of fake and manipulated documents while performing his duties in Central Prison 

Haripur as Incharge Warrant Branch:-

SNO Name of convict Date of releases
1- Zafar Iqbal S/0 Zarshad 11/12/2014
2- Naveed S/0 Zuhrab Gul 11/12/2014

29/06/20153- Javed Iqbal S/0 Sher Muhammad
4- Noor Ud Din S/0 Baz Muhammad 10/07/2015
5- Zafar S/0 Wali 31/08/2015
6- Fazal Malik S/0 Said Karim 11/09/2015
7- Zia Ur Rehman S/0 Siraj Muhammad 04/04/2016
8- 'fawab Khan S/0 Khan Wali 11/05/2016
9- Peroz Shah S/0 Nasir 11/05/2016
10- Aqeel Ahmad S/O Raza IChan 04/07/2016

ii- Zafar Iqbal s/o Zarshad and Naveed s/o Zohrab Gul had wrongly been granted special 
remisrion of 60 days by him.

bntries of some of the remission sheets were not signed by any officers/officials 

then the convicts were released by him by signing their warrants of releases.

111- even

I'he serial number affixed on the certificate of Zafar Iqbal and Naveed are the same. 

Mr. Noor U1 Basar did not notice it which amounts to gross negligence.

IV-

RECOMMENnAnONS-

As he was Incharge Warrant Branch since long he would have ample 

opportumty to grab the neiarious scheme of Warder Ubaid Ahmad who was working under



%

his direct and immediate command. He also failed to consult original record before release of 

prisoners. He was required to check all the original record under rule 114 being custodian of 

the record under his command and control so that to restrict warder Ubaid Ahmad from 

access to this original record. He also violated rules 113, 114, 115, 122 (i), 123 and 1019 (d) 

read with rule 1044 (iv) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prisons Rule, 1985. As he showed great 

peifoimance of his duties as well as violation of rules as mentioned above 

therefoie, 1 endorse and recommend the proposed penalty of compulsory retirement from 

service as reflected in the show cause notice.

(E)~ Badshah Said Assistant Superintendent BPS-14:-

He prepared education remission cases of convicts Zafar Iqbal S/0 Zarshad, 

Naveed S/0 Zohrab Gul and Aqeel Ahmad S/0 Raza Khan without proper scrutiny or 

consulting original record of these cases for grantmg of education remission on fake / bogus 

certificates.

He was holding additional charge of the duties on 09/09/2014 when remission 

tolls ol the above mentioned convicts were put up before him by warder Ubaid Ahmad who 

without consulting original record, put up his signature in relevant columns of the remission 

proforma as well as on the photocopy of bogus certificates and forwarded the same to Deputy 

Superintendent and Superintendent.

11-

UECOMMKNDATIQNS-

He did not carry out the releases of above mentioned prisoners therefore, rule 

122 (i) would not apply to his case but at the same time he committed negligence in 

peiformance of his duties by affixing his signature on remission rolls as well as on bogus 

certificates of above mentioned prisoners but the penalty proposed in the show cause notice is 

not conesponding visa-vis his guilt i.e. negligence and he is therefore recommended for 

imposing minor penalty of stoppage of increments for a period of two years.

(F)- Jawad Gill Assistant Superintendent BPS-14!-

Due to his negligence in performance of his duties the following convicts 

prematurely released on granting illegal education remission on the basis of fake and 

manipulated documents.

were

1- Shoaib S/0 Badshah.
2- Jehangir S/O Ashraf

The original documents of convict Shoaib and Jehangir were not checked and 

consulted by Mr. Jawad Gill although original record was available in the office of warrant 

branch and thus without consulting original record he affixed his signature on the release 

warrants of these convicts.

11-

II:I
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#-'tcd in a manner i 

of the Deputy Superintendent 
genuine. He can 

duty.

Additionally it

contrary to the Rules nor he has endorsed fake si
Signatures and attestations 

as the sameand Assistant of the Prison 

therefore neither be considered i
were admittedly 

involved nor negligent in performance of his

Mr. Ktalid Abb,, who took

Statement of Warder Ubaid Ahmad who
“''“ivement in the scam. None of the release

were signed or authorized by him which

was

enquiry. He managed procuring of 

culprit and who was the real

warrants
were managed in the days when he was on approvedleave or official duty outside the prison. 

Similarly, Rule 209 of the Prison

on

Rules explains procedure for award of ordinary remission to
prisoners. The same has no
the

of Prison. In the case in hand no issue of 

the purpose of 

is therefore covered under Rule 215 

on remission sheet and which is found

ordinary remission is in question as such the said rule cannot be invoked for 

lemission is special remission and i 
and 216 of Prisons Rules which is to be recorded

1 enquiry. Education

recorded accordingly.

Out of 16 convicts who were prematurely released, 13 Nos of them have b 

as Deputy Superintendent
released by Mr. Sardar Zaman Babar 

established in the

een
cum Superintendent as

enquiry report at Page-9, 10 and 15 as well as admitted by Mr. Sardar 

convicts have been released by Mr. Muhammad Ayub 

cum Superintendent as established in

Zaman Babar while the rest of the 03

Eeputy Superintendentas
the enquiry report at Page-19

1 • , prisoners has been released by Mr. Khalid Abbas and
which proves his innocence in this whole case.

jjKCPMMKNDA I IflMg.

and 20 which proves that none of the 16 nri

He is therefore, recommended to be
_exonerated from all the charges in the instant case.

(B)- 5 Superintendent

n the basts of lake and manipulated documents Mr. Sardar Zaman Baber has 

of convicts prematurely from Central Prison Haripur during 

olchng the charge of Deputy Superintendent Cum Superintendent.

released the following 13 numberIV the days when he was

SNO Name ofConvi^~ -----
j:afar Iqbal S/0 ZaTSad ^~
_^^S/qZuhrAh Gul--------- —

Munu^
iiYRdiabalS^et'MuhamWid
Noor UfL^in S/O Baz Muhai^^i^----------
Ifdkhar Ahmad S/0 Atlas'
Zafar S/0_Wajj_ ^-----

ilgZ_al Malik S/O Said Karim '
Yar Zada    “

\
Ditto of Releases 

JJVI272014 
Ti7i272oTT~ 
3P70672()15
~1o7077^5 

16/0772oW~ 

IhTospoTW ^ 
1170972^ ~
BTowms
237097201?“^

1-
2-
.3-
4-
5-
6- r
7-
8-
9- i f

10-
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RIXOMMENDATIONS-

Due to his negligence the above mentioned 02 convicts were released on the 

basis of fake / manipulated documents without consulting the original record. He failed to 

notice that remission sheets were not signed by any officer/ official, thus found him of 

negligence in performance of his duties. Rule 115 does not apply in his case as he was not 

permanently working as incharge warrant branch while Rule 1019 (d) relates with the duties 

of Deputy Superintendent and is also irrelevant to him. He also complied with the orders of 

Deputy Superintendent by acknowledging additional duties of warrant branch and therefore 

did not violate rule 1044 (iv) however, it appears that he did not fully observe the 

requirements of Rules 122 (i), 123 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prisons Rules, 1985, but he ,was 

newly inducted in prisons department having only a few months service at his credit as stated 

by him during personal hearing and was therefore, unaware about the procedure and rules 

about release, remission and their verification. Furthermore, he was holding additional charge 

of the duties of warrant branch as the permeant of wai'rant branch was not available as he 

performed night duty on that day when 02 Nos convicts were released premature and 

therefore, he is recommended for imposing minor penalty of censure.

(Gl- Abdur Ra/ig Assistant Superintendent BPS-14;-

Due to his inefficiency / negligence in performance of .his duty the following 

convicts were prematurely released from Jail on granting illegal education remission on the 

basis of fake and manipulated documents.

1- lltikhar Ahmad S/o Atlas.
2- Bilal S/O Yar Zada
3- Muhammad Akram S/O Muhammad Zaman:-:A

'fhe original documents of the above mentioned convicts were not checked by 

the above mentioned accused officer although original record was'available in the office of 

the warrant branch and thus all the above 03 convicts were released on bogus and fake 

documents due to his negligence. He released all the 03 convicts by putting his signature on 

release warrants.

11-

fhe entries regarding grant of remission in the remission sheets of some of the 

convicts were not signed by any officer. Even then the convicts were released. Signatures of 

Mr. Abdur Raziq accused are available on the record.

ni-

RECOMMENDAriONS

As he showed negligence in performance of his duties due to which above 

mentioned prisoners were prematurely released by bogus and manipulated documents. Rule 

115 docs not apply in his case as he was not permanently working as incharge warrant branch 

while Rule 1019 (d) relates with the duties of Deputy Superintendent and is also irrelevant to t


